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and situations of excellence abroad: Brazil, Norway and Australia, but 
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exceptional companion, Alberto Salza, one of the world’s most respected 
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projects to be monitored.
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Group Economic and Financial 
Highlights

GROUP ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

(€ MILLION) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 CHANGE %

Net interest income 22.5 21.7 3.7

net financial income 27.2 24.7 10.0

Net fees 133.6 215.2 -37.9

net banking income 160.8 239.9 -33.0

net operating expenses (a) -59.9 -56.0 7.0

of which: staff expenses -28.7 -26.4 8.7

Operating result 100.9 183.8 -45.1

Provisions and charges related to the banking system (a)

and other one-off charges -10.9 -15.9 -31.7

Adjustments to non-performing loans -2.1 -1.4 49.0

profit before taxation 88.3 166.4 -47.0

net profit 68.3 135.4 -49.6

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

31.03.2022 31.03.2021 CHANGE %

Cost/income ratio (a) (b) 37.3% 23.4% 59.9

Operating Costs/Total Assets (AUM) – annualised (e) 0.285% 0.289% -1.3

EBITDA (a) 109.5 192.0 -43.0

ROE (d) 24.0% 43.3% -44.5

ROA (e) 0.33% 0.70% -53.5

EPS - Earnings per share (euros) 0.60 1.18 -49.4

NET INFLOWS

(€ MILLION) (ASSORETI DATA) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 CHANGE %

Funds and Sicavs 213 722 -70.5

Financial wrappers 218 180 21.1

Insurance wrappers 136 380 -64.2

Asset management 567 1,282 -55.8

Insurance/Pension funds -24 -226 -89.4

Securities/Current accounts 917 605 51.6

Total 1,460 1,661 -12.1

(a) For a better understanding of operating performance, the mandatory contributions (of both an ordinary and 
extraordinary nature) paid to the Italian Interbank Deposit Protection Fund, the European Single Resolution 
Fund and Italian National Resolution Fund have been reclassified from the general and administrative expenses 
aggregate to a separate item. The restatement better represents the evolution of the costs linked to the Bank’s 
operating structure by separating them from the systemic charges incurred.

(b) The cost/income ratio measures the ratio of operating expenses to net operating income. The indicator has 
been restated from the previous quarters to also include the aggregate of adjustments of property, equipment 
and intangible assets.

(c) Ratio of operating expenses, gross of non-recurring components, to Assoreti’s year-end exact AUM and AUM 
arising from new acquisitions, annualised.

(d) Ratio of net result to the arithmetic average of equity, including net profit, at the end of the reporting period and 
the end of the previous period.

(e) Ratio of net result for the period to Assoreti’s period-end exact AUM and AUM arising from new acquisitions, 
annualised.
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ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT & CUSTODY

(€ BILLION) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021 CHANGE %

Funds and Sicavs (f) 22.3 23.6 -5.6

Financial wrappers (f) 9.3 9.4 -1.3

Insurance wrappers 10.9 11.2 -3.3

Asset management 42.5 44.3 -4.1

Traditional life insurance policies 16.1 16.3 -0.9

AUC 25.5 25.2 1.0

Total (f) 84.0 85.7 -2.0

(f) Total Assoreti’s AUM were increased by AUM not included in the consolidation scope and generated by new 
acquisitions.

NET EQUITY

(€ MILLION) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021 CHANGE %

Net equity 1,169.5 1,105.9 5.8

Own funds 767.2 759.0 1.1

Excess capital 242.6 242.6 0.0

Total Capital Ratio 17.3% 17.4% -0.5

NET INFLOWS 
(€ million)

ASSET UNDER MANAGEMENT 
(€ billion)

OWN FUNDS 
(€ million)

NET PROFIT  
(€ million)

120

80

40

0
1Q2021 1Q2022

13
5.

4

68
.3-49.6%

80

60

40

20

0
31.12.2021 31.03.2022

800

600

400

200

0
31.12.2021 31.03.202231.03.2021 31.03.2022

1,
66

1

1,
46

0

-12.1%

85
.7

84
.0

-2.0%

75
9.

0

76
7.

2

+1.1%

1,500

1,000

500

0





0202
CONSOLIDATED 

FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS



10 InTERIM REpORT AT 31.03.2022

BANCA GENERALI S.P.A.

Consolidated Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
ASSETS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

AMOUNT  % 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 426,789 415,558 11,231 2.7%

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 2,643,207 2,543,065 100,142 3.9%

Financial assets measured at amortised cost: 13,127,518 12,447,258 680,260 5.5%

a) loans to banks (*) 2,916,354 2,811,785 104,569 3.7%

b) loans to customers 10,211,164 9,635,473 575,691 6.0%

Equity investments 3,261 2,048 1,213 59.2%

Property, equipment and intangible assets 288,470 295,184 -6,714 -2.3%

Tax receivables 67,233 72,627 -5,394 -7.4%

Other assets 459,153 413,176 45,977 11.1%

HFS assets - 2,694 -2,694 -100.0%

Total assets 17,015,631 16,191,610 824,021 5.1%

(*) Demand deposits with banks and sight deposits with the ECB have been reclassified among loans to banks.

lIABIlITIES AnD nET EQuITY

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021 

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost: 15,120,875 14,412,354 708,521 4.9%

a) due to banks 795,433 818,734 -23,301 -2.8%

b) due to customers 14,325,442 13,593,620 731,822 5.4%

Financial liabilities held for trading and hedging 222,931 171,871 51,060 29.7%

Tax liabilities 31,830 28,320 3,510 12.4%

Other liabilities 238,515 242,037 -3,522 -1.5%

HFS liabilities - 318 -318 -100.0%

Special purpose provisions 231,984 230,843 1,141 0.5%

Valuation reserves -5,926 522 -6,448 n.a.

Equity instruments 50,000 50,000 - -

Reserves 948,825 624,033 324,792 52.0%

Share premium reserve 55,860 55,866 -6 -

Share capital 116,852 116,852 - -

Treasury shares (-) -64,816 -64,822 6 -

Net equity attributable to minority interests 402 313 89 28.4%

Net profit (loss) for the period (+/-) 68,299 323,103 -254,804 -78.9%

Total liabilities and net equity 17,015,631 16,191,610 824,021 5.1%
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CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
ITEMS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 

CHANGE

AMOUNT  % 

Net interest income 22,535 21,737 798 3.7%

Net income (loss) from trading activities and dividends 4,623 2,949 1,674 56.8%

net financial income 27,158 24,686 2,472 10.0%

Recurring fee income 244,616 221,156 23,460 10.6%

Fee expense -124,647 -117,016 -7,631 6.5%

net recurring fees 119,969 104,140 15,829 15.2%

Variable fee income 13,660 111,037 -97,377 -87.7%

net fees 133,629 215,177 -81,548 -37.9%

net banking income 160,787 239,863 -79,076 -33.0%

Staff expenses -28,744 -26,441 -2,303 8.7%

Other general and administrative expenses (net of duty recovery) -23,492 -22,318 -1,174 5.3%

Net adjustments of property, equipment and intangible assets -8,683 -8,207 -476 5.8%

Other operating expenses/income 988 934 54 5.8%

net operating expenses -59,931 -56,032 -3,899 7.0%

Operating result 100,856 183,831 -82,975 -45.1%

Net adjustments to non-performing loans -2,065 -1,386 -679 49.0%

Net provisions for liabilities and contingencies -4,999 -11,311 6,312 -55.8%

Contributions and charges related to the banking system -5,882 -4,629 -1,253 27.1%

Gains (losses) from equity investments 374 -59 433 n.a.

Operating profit before taxation 88,284 166,446 -78,162 -47.0%

Income taxes for the period -19,998 -31,002 11,004 -35.5%

Net profit attributable to minority interests -13 18 -31 -172.2%

net profit 68,299 135,426 -67,127 -49.6%

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
ITEMS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

AMOUNT  % 

net profit 68,286 135,444 -67,158 -49.6%

Other income, net of taxes:

With transfer to profit and loss Account:

Exchange differences 107 - 107 n.a.

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through other comprehensive income -6,946 -1,890 -5,056 268%

Without transfer to profit and loss Account:

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through other comprehensive income 102 71 31 44%

Actuarial gains (losses) from defined benefit plans 391 141 250 177%

Total other income, net of taxes -6,346 -1,678 -4,668 278.2%

Comprehensive income 61,940 133,766 -71,826 -53.7%

Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to minority interests 88 35 53 151%

Comprehensive income attributable to the Group 61,852 133,731 -71,879 -53.7%
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1. Summary of operations 
for the first quarter of 2022

The Group’s net profit for the first quarter of 2022 was 68.3 million euros, sharply down compared 
to the same period of the previous year (-49.6%), due to the combined effect of the following factors:
> the marked reduction in variable fees (-97.4 million euros, down by nearly 88%), linked to the 

market performance, which, conversely, in the first quarter of 2021 had hit an all-time quarterly 
high;

> the significant increase in recurring profit, which reached 53.2 million euros compared to 37.2 
million euros for the first quarter of 2021, up 43%.

Overall, recurring profit thus accounted for 79% of net profit for the period, compared to a mere 
27% of the total in the same period of the previous year, highlighting a significant profitability pro-
file improvement.

Despite the strong market volatility and the ensuing cautious approach to investments, net in-
flows neared 1.5 billion euros, with a positive performance of managed solutions (funds and finan-
cial and insurance wrappers), which totalled 567 million euros. Among these, funds performed 
best (213 million euros YTD) supported by instruments functional to current dynamics, such as 
accumulation plans and switch solutions to seize the diversification opportunities arising from 
market inconsistencies.
However, most of the quarter’s net inflows was concentrated on AUC solutions with 917 million 
euros YTD, of which 576 million euros in current accounts that — according to the Bank’s ex-
perience — will be then invested in the coming months based on considered financial planning 
decisions.

April saw a further 457 million euro increase in net inflows, which led total net inflows to above 1.9 
billion euros, and thanks to the new initiatives launched, there was a recovery in investments in 
managed solutions (56% of total net inflows for the month).

At the end of the quarter, Assets under Advisory (BGPA) reached 7.1 billion euros (+10% com-
pared to the previous year; -2% YTD), accounting for 8.5% of total assets.

Net banking income was 160.8 million euros and, net of the contribution of variable performance 
fees, rose by 14.2% thanks to the progress of net recurring fees (120 million euros; +15.2%) and the 
growth in net financial income (27.2 million euros; +10.0%), in a context still marked by low market 
rates, thanks to the expansion of the average volume of interest-bearing assets (+19.9% compared 
to the first quarter of 2021) and the more efficient management of available liquidity.

Operating expenses amounted to 59.9 million euros (+7.0%), confirming the thorough cost disci-
pline and the operating leverage potential of the Bank’s business model.
‘Core’ operating expenses totalled 54.2 million euros, marking a 5.9% growth, which was fully in 
line with the targets of the new three-year 2022-2024 Plan and reflected the charges borne for the 
acquisition of BG Suisse personnel and technological infrastructure (1.5 million euros), and the IT 
expenses linked to the launch of Banca Generali’s new data driven digital development projects and 
its open bank infrastructure.
The ratio of total operating expenses to total assets was 29 bps, in line with the figure for the pre-
vious year, whereas the cost/income ratio, adjusted for non-recurring items, remained at best 
practice level, decreasing to 40.4% (37.3% on a reported basis).

Provisions, net adjustments and contributions and charges related to the banking system to-
talled 12.9 million euros, down 4.4 million euros compared to the same period of 2021, mainly due to 
lower provisions for contractual indemnities for the sales network (-11.5 million euros), only partly 
offset by the increase in other provisions for risks and contingencies (+5.1 million euros), the contri-
butions to the funds for the protection of the banking system (+1.3 million euros), and adjustments 
to non-performing loans (+0.7 million euros).

Core loans grew to 16.2 billion euros, with a net increase of nearly 0.8 billion euros compared to 
the previous year (+5.1%).
The banking book financial assets stood at 11.5 billion euros, up 8.4% compared to the previous 
year. 96% of the portfolio was invested in bonds with a duration of 1.3 years and 52.5% of securities 
was floating rate, and is thus well positioned to benefit from any rate increase.

Interim report
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While financial assets increased, exposures composed of loans to customers remained virtually 
stable (+0.6%) and net interbank position declined (-11.2% net of debt securities).

The Bank’s capital solidity continued to far exceed the requirements set by the Bank of Italy for 
the Bank in its Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process (SREP), including in a context marked 
by higher absorption due to the Bank’s business expansion, the diversification of the financial asset 
portfolio and the setting up of the new alternative investment portfolio at the end of the previous 
year, as well as the continuation of a generous dividend policy.
At 31 March 2022, CET1 ratio was 16.2% and Total Capital Ratio (TCR) was 17.3%, compared to 
SREP minimum requirements of 7.75% and 11.84%, respectively.

Total assets under management (AUM) managed by the Group amounted to 84.0 billion euros 
overall, including the 1.1 billion euro contribution deriving from the assets managed by BG Valeur. 
In addition, managed assets also included 1.0 billion euros in AUC of the Generali Group companies 
and 3.9 billion euros in funds and Sicavs distributed directly by BGFML, for an overall total of 88.9 
billion euros.
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2. Macroeconomic Context

The first quarter of 2022 was marked by a period of volatility on the main global stock exchanges 
and a general increase in bond curves. The event that had the greatest impact on financial markets 
was the conflict unleashed by Putin against Ukraine, which led to severe repercussions at the level 
of economic and international relations. The outbreak of the war contributed to raising the prices 
of commodities and energy, particularly in Europe. Russia accounts for approximately 11% of global 
oil production, approximately 20% of natural gas production and nearly one-tenth of wheat sup-
plies, acting as the number-one energy supplier to many European countries. The conflict drove 
Brent to reach a peak of 139 dollars a barrel, whereas European natural gas prices rose by approx-
imately +51% during the quarter.
In response to the Russian invasion, on the economic and political level the European Union levied 
a series of sanctions to strike at Putin financially, thereby encouraging him to end the conflict. The 
measures imposed on Russia concerned, among others, a ban on the exportation and importation 
of certain goods and the removal of certain Russian banks from the SWIFT international payment 
system.

In the first quarter of the year, investors’ attention was focused on containing inflation, particularly 
in the United States, where the year-on-year inflation figure reached 7.9% in March — a level that 
had not been seen since the mid-Eighties. Such rapid price growth was primarily caused by persis-
tent supply chain bottlenecks, a resumption of demand for consumer goods and the impact of the 
war in Ukraine on the global economy.

An inflation figure of 5.9% was also recorded in Europe. This is a level that, in this case as well, had 
not been reached for several decades. In late 2021, Europe had already seen a generalised increase 
in food and energy prices that was then exacerbated by the war in Ukraine.

This was the backdrop to a monetary policy paradigm shift implemented by the main central 
banks. After spending years injecting liquidity into the economy and engaging in expansionary 
policies, in March the Federal Reserve raised interest rates by 25 bps. The increase in rates in the 
United States will last for the rest of the year and market operators predict seven more hikes from 
now until December.

In Europe, in response to the high level of inflation, the ECB’s Governing Council modified the 
scope and timing of its Asset Purchase Programme (APP). In particular, the European Central 
Bank will reduce its securities purchases by 40 billion euros in April, by 30 billion euros in May and 
by 20 billion euros in June.

In response to these changes in the implementation of monetary policy, there was a general in-
crease in the main government bond curves. Ten-year Treasuries rose from 1.50% to around 2.33%, 
whereas ten-year German bonds increased from near-zero yields at the beginning of the year to 
as high as +0.55%, in the wake of expectations of a possible Eurozone rate increase already during 
the year.

The volatility of interest rates and the conflict in Ukraine also impacted credit spreads. In particu-
lar, the spread on high-yield and financial bonds widened, reaching 430 bps and 500 bps, respec-
tively, to then narrow by around 120 bps for financial bonds and 50 bps for HY bonds in March.

During the period, the main stock exchanges generated negative returns after starting 2022 at 
all-time highs. In particular, the Eurostoxx 50 and S&P 500 recorded negative performances of 
approximately -9% and -3% in euros. Market volatility since the beginning of the year has primarily 
been caused by the geopolitical risk relating to the Russian invasion of Ukraine, which culminated 
in the escalation that occurred on 24 February, as well as by the high level of inflation reached in 
developed countries. At the sector level, the outbreak of the conflict penalised the banking sector, 
which in February saw a phase of panic-selling on the equity markets. This trend was reversed in 
March, when banks returned to the levels prior to the Russian invasion.

On currency markets, the dollar appreciated against the euro by approximately 2% during the peri-
od. The US currency benefited from the swifter change of monetary policy by the Federal Reserve 
than by the ECB, falling from 1.13 to 1.11 to the euro.
In the first quarter of 2022, the general commodities index continued to rise sharply, driven by the 
outbreak of the military conflict in Ukraine.
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The strength of the index was particularly accentuated until the first week of March, and then un-
derwent a correction, albeit of modest extent, caused by natural profit-taking by investors.
The energy sector was particularly strong, driven by both the prudent supply policy implemented 
by OPEC cartel member producers and concerns of future limited availability of gas due to the 
current confrontation between the US, the European Union and Russia.

Agriculture and industrial metals were also positive, albeit to a lesser degree, than the energy sec-
tor. In this case as well, the main support for prices was the significant production of agricultural 
and industrial commodities in the two countries directly involved in the military conflict. The per-
formance of precious metals was only slightly positive, adversely affected by upwards pressures 
on global interest rates.

Outlook

The development of the geopolitical scenario will need to be monitored in the coming weeks. In 
particular, understanding whether the negotiations between Russia and Ukraine might lead to an 
agreement to resolve the hostilities will be fundamental. In this context, we believe that the period 
of financial market volatility is also due to growing concerns on the part of financial operators, 
with inflation that is rising in both Europe and the United States at a rate that had not been seen 
in decades. The behaviour of central banks, which will need to take into account rising inflation, 
while also seeking to avoid interfering excessively with growth, will also need to be monitored. In 
the most recent revision, the estimated increase in GDP in 2022 was lowered from 4.4% to 4% at 
the global level and from 4.2% to 3.5% for the Eurozone. In light of the context described above, 
we believe that in the coming months interest rates could continue to normalise at a global level.
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3. Banca Generali’s 
Competitive Positioning

Banca Generali is a leading Italian distributor of financial products and services for affluent and 
private customers through Financial Advisors. The Group’s markets of reference are asset man-
agement and distribution through its Financial Advisor networks.

3.1 The asset management market
The Italian asset management industry closed the first three months of 2022 with positive net 
inflows of 15 billion euros, thanks to the increase in equity and balanced funds.

Assets under management amounted to 1,396 billion euros (net of assets invested in collective 
management solutions), of which 1,236 billion euros (89%) invested in Italian and foreign funds and 
160 billion euros in retail portfolio management solutions.

Long-term funds accounted for almost all open-ended funds (97% in March 2022). These funds 
included the following categories:
> bond funds (33.9% of total assets or 419.2 billion euros) with a decline of -3.9 billion euros in the 

first three months of the year;
> equity funds (29.9% of total assets or 369.6 billion euros), increasing by approximately 7.2 billion 

euros;
> flexible funds (19.1% of total assets or 236.6 billion euros), decreasing by -0.1 billion euros;
> balanced funds (13.5% of total assets or 166.6 billion euros), with a year-to-date increase of 4.6 

billion euros;
> hedge funds (0.2% of total assets or 2 billion euros), with a year-to-date drop of -0.04 billion 

euros;
> money-market funds, with assets of 42.4 billion euros (3.4% of total assets). Year-to-date net 

inflows of this aggregate totalled 3.5 billion euros.

EVOLUTION OF NET INFLOWS AND ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT

(€ MILLION)

NET INFLOWS ASSETS

MARCH 2022 MARCH 2021 MARCH 2022 MARCH 2021

Italian funds -63 -501 248,207 245,308

Foreign funds 11,403 14,583 988,126 915,532

Total open-ended funds 11,340 14,082 1,236,333 1,160,840

Gp Retail 3,738 1,880 159,871 142,880

Total 15,078 15,962 1,396,204 1,303,720

Source: Assogestioni data.
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THE UCITS MARKET IN ITALY (€ BILLION)

Source: Assogestioni data.

3.2 The Assoreti Market
Net inflows grew to +13.9 billion euros in the first three months of 2022, up +0.9 billion euros (+7.2% 
compared to the same period of the previous year).
Net inflows of assets under management stood at +2.5 billion euros (-3.3 billion euros in the same 
period of the previous year). In this segment, mutual funds and Sicavs rose by +1.2 billion euros, 
whereas discretionary mandates increased by +1.3 billion euros.
Net inflows of insurance products declined by -24.8% compared to March 2021, reaching +3.3 bil-
lion euros (multi-line and unit-linked policies represented the main component, accounting for ap-
proximately 92% of overall net inflows from insurance products).
AUC solutions rose to +8.1 billion euros, up approximately +5.4 billion euros compared to the same 
period of the previous year (+193.8%). Net inflows into money-market products (+5.5 billion euros) 
accounted for approximately 40% of year-to-date net inflows. Net inflows generated by securities 
amounted to approximately +2.6 billion euros (accounting for about 19% of total net inflows for the 
first quarter of the year).

ASSORETI MARKET

(€ MILLION)

ASSORETI MARKET

CHANGEMARCH 2022 MARCH 2021

Asset management 2,474 5,787 -3,314

Insurance products 3,347 4,452 -1,105

AUC 8,114 2,762 5,352

Total 13,935 13,001 934

Source: Assoreti data.
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TOTAL NET INFLOWS – ASSORETI – 
13.9 BILLION EUROS – AND MARKET SHARE %  
(March 2022, € million)

NET INFLOWS FROM AUM AND INSURANCE PRODUCTS – 
ASSORETI – 5.8 BILLION EUROS – AND MARKET SHARE % 
(March 2022, € million)

BANCA MEDIOLANUM
ALLIANZ BANK
FINECO BANK

BANCA FIDEURAM
ISPB

BANCA GENERALI
DEUTSCHE BANK

BNL LIFE BANKER
CHEBANCA!

MPS
CREDEM

AZIMUT
CONSULTINVEST

BANCA EUROMOBILIARE
IW PRIV. INV. SIM 

FINECO BANK
BANCA FIDEURAM

ISPB
BANCA MEDIOLANUM

 ALLIANZ BANK
BANCA GENERALI 
BNL LIFE BANKER
DEUTSCHE BANK

CHEBANCA!
CREDEM

BANCA EUROMOBILIARE
MPS

AZIMUT 
CONSULTINVEST

IW PRIV. INV. SIM 

 1,207
1,094

976
884
181
543
511
174
144

83
35
29

7
3

-49
MILLION

20.7
18.8
16.8
15.2

3.1
9.3
8.8
3.0
2.5
1.4
0.6
0.5
0.1
0.1

-
%

2,501
2,366
1,883
1,994
1,718
1,460

427
405
331
294
253
245

77
14

-33
MILLION

18.0
17.0
13.5
14.3
12.3
10.5

3.1
2.9
2.4
2.1
1.8
1.8
0.5
0.1

-
%

Source: Assoreti data. Source: Assoreti data.

3.3 Banca Generali
In the first quarter of 2022, Banca Generali’s net inflows amounted to 1.5 billion euros (-12.1% com-
pared to the same period of the previous year), as a result of the market volatility’s impact on man-
aged solutions (funds and insurance wrappers), offset by an increase in AUC solutions (current 
accounts and securities).
Managed solutions stood at +0.6 billion euros, accounting for 38.8% of total net inflows compared 
to 77.2% for the same period of 2021.
Unlike the previous year, when Funds and Sicavs had been the main component of net inflows from 
managed products, in the first quarter of 2022 net inflows were evenly split between discretionary 
mandates (+218 million euros; +21.1% compared to 2021) and Funds and Sicavs (+213 million euros; 
-70.5% compared to 2021). Insurance wrappers (BG Stile Libero and Lux Life Protection) reported 
+136 million euro net inflows overall (-64.2% compared to the first quarter of the previous year).
Net inflows from traditional life insurance policies stood at -24 million euros — a more modest 
negative result compared to -226 million euros for the first quarter of 2021.
In the first quarter of 2022, net inflows from AUC products amounted to +917 million euros, rising 
by +51.6% compared to 605 million euros for the same period of the previous year.
Assets under Advisory amounted to 7.1 billion euros at 31 March 2022 (6.5 billion euros at the end 
of March 2021).

NET INFLOWS OF BANCA GENERALI

(€ MILLION)

BG GROUP CHANGES VS 31.03.2021

31.03.2022 31.03.2021  AMOUNT %

Funds and Sicavs 213 722 -509 -70.5%

Financial wrappers 218 180 38 21.1%

Insurance wrappers 136 380 -244 -64.2%

Total assets under management 567 1,282 -715 -55.8%

Other life insurance policies -24 -226 202 -89.4%

Total AuC 917 605 312 51.6%

Total net inflows from products placed by the network 1,460 1,661 -201 -12.1%
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The following chart shows how Banca Generali has consistently succeeded in attracting increasing 
levels of net inflows in recent years, chiefly focusing on managed solutions. As already mentioned 
above, in the first quarter of 2022, the uncertain market scenario led to an increase in the ratio of 
net inflows from AUC solutions to total net inflows from 36.4% for the first quarter of 2021 to 62.8% 
for the first quarter of 2022.

BANCA GENERALI’S NET INFLOWS EVOLUTION 2010-Q1 2022 (€ MILLION)

At 31 March 2022, Banca Generali’s AUM amounted to 82.9 billion euros (-2%), with managed solu-
tions remaining the main component of the asset mix: 50% of AUM were invested in managed 
products, slightly declining compared to 51% at 31 December 2021. The traditional life insurance 
policy component accounted for 19% of the total, stable compared to 31 December 2021. AUC prod-
ucts grew slightly, accounting for 31% of total assets compared to 30% at December 2021.
In detail, managed products declined (-4.2%), as did traditional life insurance policies (-0.9%), 
whereas AUC solutions increased (+1.0%).

BANCA GENERALI’S AUM

(€ MILLION)

BG GROUP CHANGES VS 31.12.2021

31.03.2022 31.12.2021 AMOUNT %

Funds and Sicavs 22,133 23,418 -1,285 -5.5%

Financial wrappers 8,346 8,521 -175 -2.1%

Insurance wrappers 10,872 11,247 -375 -3.3%

Total assets under management 41,351 43,186 -1,835 -4.2%

Other traditional life insurance policies 16,102 16,251 -149 -0.9%

Total AuC 25,460 25,209 251 1.0%

Total AuM placed by the network 82,913 84,646 -1,733 -2.0%
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Banca Generali’s total assets 2010-Q1 2022

The following tables illustrate the quarterly evolution of Banca Generali’s net inflows and AUM, 
and provide a breakdown of net inflows by macro-components.

ASSET UNDER MANAGEMENT (€ BILLION)

EVOLUTION OF AUM AND NET INFLOWS

BREAKDOWN OF QUARTERLY NET INFLOWS (€ MILLION)
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4. Operating Result1

1 The following reclassifications have been made in the presentation of the reclassified Consolidated Profit and 
Loss Account in order to facilitate understanding of operating performance:
1) reclassification to the net fee aggregate of the provisions for incentives related to sales and recruitment plans; 

the net provisions aggregate was restated net of these items, amounting to 4.3 million euros in 2022 and 3.3 
million euros in 2021;

2) reclassification to the other general and administrative expenses aggregate of taxes recovered from custom-
ers, accounted for among other operating income and expenses and amounting to 20.5 million euros in 2022 
and 17.2 million euros in 2021;

3) reclassification of the costs of the mandatory contributions paid by the Bank, pursuant to the DSGD and BRRD 
for the protection of the banking system (contributions to the Italian Interbank Deposit Protection Fund, Eu-
ropean Single Resolution Fund and the Italian National Resolution Fund for previous interventions), from the 
administrative expenses aggregate to a separate item not included in the net operating expenses aggregate; 
this restatement aligns the Bank’s disclosure with the most widespread market practice and enables a better 
presentation of the performance of costs more closely connected to the Bank’s operating structure, separated 
from the amount of the systemic costs incurred.

The Group’s net profit for the first quarter of 2022 was 68.3 million euros, sharply down compared 
to the same period of the previous year (-49.6%), due to the combined effect of the following factors:
> the sharp reduction in variable fees (-97.4 million euros, down by nearly 88%), linked to the 

market performance, which, conversely, in the first quarter of 2021 had hit an all-time quarterly 
high;

> the significant increase in recurring profit, which reached 53.8 million euros compared to 37.2 
million euros for the first quarter of 2021, up 44.6%.

Overall, recurring profit thus accounted for 79% of net profit for the period, compared to a mere 
27% of the total in the same period of the previous year, highlighting a significant profitability pro-
file improvement.

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Net interest income 22,535 21,737 798 3.7%

Net income (loss) from trading activities  
and dividends 4,623 2,949 1,674 56.8%

net financial income 27,158 24,686 2,472 10.0%

Recurring fee income 244,616 221,156 23,460 10.6%

Fee expense -124,647 -117,016 -7,631 6.5%

net recurring fees 119,969 104,140 15,829 15.2%

Variable fee income 13,660 111,037 -97,377 -87.7%

net fees 133,629 215,177 -81,548 -37.9%

net banking income 160,787 239,863 -79,076 -33.0%

Staff expenses -28,744 -26,441 -2,303 8.7%

Other general and administrative expenses  
(net of duty recovery) -23,492 -22,318 -1,174 5.3%

Net adjustments of property, equipment  
and intangible assets -8,683 -8,207 -476 5.8%

Other operating expenses/income 988 934 54 5.8%

net operating expenses -59,931 -56,032 -3,899 7.0%

Operating result 100,856 183,831 -82,975 -45.1%

Net adjustments to non-performing loans -2,065 -1,386 -679 49.0%

Net provisions for liabilities and contingencies -4,999 -11,311 6,312 -55.8%

Contributions and charges related to the banking 
system -5,882 -4,629 -1,253 27.1%

Gains (losses) from equity investments 374 -59 433 -733.9%

Operating profit before taxation 88,284 166,446 -78,162 -47.0%

Income taxes for the period -19,998 -31,002 11,004 -35.5%

Net profit attributable to minority interests -13 18 -31 -172.2%

net profit 68,299 135,426 -67,127 -49.6%
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Reclassified net banking income amounted to 160.8 million euros, though declining by 79.1 
million euros (-33.0%) overall due to the non-recurring component. It highlighted the following 
factors:
> the steady increase in net recurring fees (120.0 million euros; +15.2%), driven by:

– the increase in management fee income (+12.0%), fuelled by the sharp rise in average 
assets under management (+8.4%);

– the resilience of fees for banking and financial services (+6.1%), which benefited from the 
greater revenues generated by the range-diversification initiatives implemented in recent 
years, with particular reference to the placement of certificates (+60.9%) and Assets under 
Advisory (+15.9%);

> the increase in net financial income (+10.0%) achieved in a context still marked by low mar-
ket rates thanks to the expansion of the average volume of interest-bearing assets (+19.9% 
compared to the first quarter of 2021) and the more efficient management of available liquid-
ity;

> the aforementioned sharp decline in performance fees (13.7 million euros; -87.7%), which re-
flected international financial markets volatility, fuelled not only by inflationary pressures, but 
also by the unexpected outbreak of the Ukrainian crisis at the end of February.

Operating expenses amounted to 59.9 million euros (+7.0%), confirming the thorough cost disci-
pline and the operating leverage potential of the Bank’s business model.
‘Core’ operating expenses2 totalled 54.2 million euros, up 5.9%3, which was fully in line with the 
targets of the new three-year 2022-2024 Plan and reflected the charges borne for the acquisi-
tion of BG Suisse personnel and technological infrastructure, and the IT expenses linked to the 
launch of Banca Generali’s new data driven digital development projects and of its open bank 
infrastructure.
The ratio of total operating expenses to total assets was approximately 29 bps, in line with the 
figure for the previous year, whereas the cost/income ratio, adjusted4 for non-recurring items, 
remained at best practice level, decreasing to 40.4% (37.3% on a reported basis).

Provisions, net adjustments and contributions and charges related to the banking system to-
talled 12.9 million euros, down 4.4 million euros compared to the same period of 2021, mainly due to 
lower provisions for contractual indemnities for the sales network (-11.5 million euros), only partly 
offset by the increase in other provisions for risks and contingencies (+5.1 million euros), the contri-
butions to the funds for the protection of the banking system (+1.3 million euros), and adjustments 
to non-performing loans (+0.7 million euros).

Operating profit before taxation was 88.3 million euros, down 78.2 million euros compared to the 
previous year (-47%).
Taxes accrued during the period are estimated to amount to around 20.0 million euros, with a 
total tax rate of 22.7%, up compared to 18.6% for the first quarter of 2021, mainly due to the lesser 
incidence of the tax burden accrued in jurisdictions other than Italy.

2 Recurring operating expenses net of costs related to sales personnel, amounting to 5.3 million euros at 31 March 
2022 (4.7 million euros in the first quarter of 2021).

3 One-off operating charges amounted to 0.5 million euros and included the costs for M&A transactions (0.3 million 
euros) and for the amortisation of intangible assets arising from the acquisition of Nextam and Valeur (0.2 million 
euros). The comparison data for the first quarter of 2021 was restated to include the costs associated with the 
incorporation and start of operations of BG Suisse into the scope of recurring expenses and amounted to 0.1 
million euros.

4 The cost/income ratio measures the ratio of operating expenses to net operating income. The adjusted cost/
income ratio is stated net of performance fees, charges related to the banking system reclassified to a separate 
item and the non-recurring items (operating income and expenses) for an amount of 0.5 million euros for the first 
quarter of 2022 (0.1 million euros for the first quarter of 2021). The indicator has been restated from the previous 
quarters to also include the aggregate of adjustments of property, equipment and intangible assets.
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QUARTERLY NET PROFIT (€ MILLION)

QUARTERLY EVOLUTION OF THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

(€ THOUSAND) 1Q22 4Q21 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21

Net interest income 22,535 18,144 21,306 22,147 21,737

Net income (loss) from trading activities 
and dividends 4,623 3,986 13,308 8,430 2,949

net financial income 27,158 22,130 34,614 30,577 24,686

Recurring fee income 244,616 254,271 239,167 228,059 221,156

Fee expense -124,647 -133,952 -125,147 -119,779 -117,016

net recurring fees 119,969 120,319 114,020 108,280 104,140

Variable fee income 13,660 23,953 31,576 53,984 111,037

net fees 133,629 144,272 145,596 162,264 215,177

net banking income 160,787 166,402 180,210 192,841 239,863

Staff expenses -28,744 -27,794 -26,760 -26,849 -26,441

Other general and administrative 
expenses -23,492 -32,913 -23,826 -24,607 -22,318

Net adjustments of property, equipment 
and intangible assets -8,683 -9,842 -8,730 -8,875 -8,207

Other operating income/expenses 988 -638 566 4,029 934

net operating expenses -59,931 -71,187 -58,750 -56,302 -56,032

Operating result 100,856 95,215 121,460 136,539 183,831

Net adjustments to non-performing loans -2,065 1,755 -228 -2,665 -1,386

Net provisions -4,999 -19,268 -7,536 -7,268 -11,311

Other one-off charges - -628 - -80,000 -

Contributions and charges related  
to the banking system -5,882 -958 -8,380 -1,508 -4,629

Gains (losses) from equity investments 374 -112 -68 -50 -59

Operating profit before taxation 88,284 76,004 105,248 45,048 166,446

Income taxes for the period -19,998 -23,722 -24,503 9,588 -31,002

Net profit attributable to minority 
interests -13 42 -20 -36 18

net profit 68,299 52,240 80,765 54,672 135,426

4.1 Net interest income
At the end of the first quarter of 2022, net interest income amounted to 22.5 million euros, up 0.8 
million euros (+3.7%) compared to the same period of 2021, as the average volume of interest-bear-
ing loans expanded and the market interest rates downtrend halted.
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In particular, the portfolio of debt securities showed a rise in interests accrued (+4.1%) com-
pared to the same period of the previous year, due to the increased loan volumes (+11.8%), 
partially offset by the effect of the decline in market rates (-5.8%), which has not been totally 
absorbed yet.

NET INTEREST (€ MILLION)

The average yield on the bond portfolio during the period was around 58 bps, in line with the 59 
bps recorded in 2021, but still below the 63 bps recorded in the first quarter of 2021. The decline in 
yields was still attributable to the following factors:
1. greater portfolio diversification than in the first quarter of 2021 and an Italy risk declining from 

66.0% to 57.5% in favour of countries with the highest rating, above BBB+, which went from 
9.3% to 20%;

2. the aforementioned portfolio expansion (+1.3 billion euros) compared to the end of the third 
quarter of 2021, as the previous year’s reinvestment rates had declined, in line with the market 
trend;

3. the prudential choice to maintain a moderate duration of 1.3 years, in line with the Bank’s lia-
bilities.

Interest on loans to customers, mostly indexed on the Euribor, rose by 6.5%, benefiting from both 
the increase in average loan volume (+4.1%) and the higher average loan rates (+6.7%), also thanks 
to the constant progress of Lombard loans.

NET INTEREST INCOME

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

 CHANGE 

 AMOUNT  % 

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through profit or loss 29 25 4 16.0%

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through other comprehensive income (*) -1,365 -790 -575 72.8%

Financial assets measured at amortised cost (*) 16,726 15,555 1,171 7.5%

Total financial assets 15,390 14,790 600 4.1%

Loans to banks 11 12 -1 -8.3%

Loans to customers 6,288 5,895 393 6.7%

Other liabilities (negative interest expense) 2,978 2,590 388 15.0%

Total interest income 24,667 23,287 1,380 5.9%

Due to banks 179 238 -59 -24.8%

Due to customers 95 178 -83 -46.6%

IFRS 16-related financial liabilities 788 800 -12 -1.5%

Other assets (negative interest income) 1,070 334 736 220.4%

Total interest expense 2,132 1,550 582 37.5%

net interest income 22,535 21,737 798 3.7%

(*) Including hedging differentials.
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The negative interest income paid to counterparties on loans and negative interest expense paid 
by counterparties on the Bank’s funding operations amounted to 1.0 million euros and 3.0 million 
euros, respectively. Income accrued referred to:
> the ECB’s refinancing transactions as part of the TLTRO 3 programme (1.7 million euros), in-

creasing compared to 2021 (+0.4 million euros);
> current account deposits by institutional and non-institutional customers, for specific agree-

ments and particularly high deposit brackets (1.0 million euros);
> to a residual extent, treasury funding repurchase agreement transactions with banks and cus-

tomers and other transactions (0.2 million euros).

The charges incurred primarily included interest on balances with the ECB (0.5 million euros), 
which however, as of the end of 2019, benefited from the wide exemption thresholds introduced by 
the ECB’s tiering system5, and repurchase agreements with banks and other transactions for the 
remainder.

NET NEGATIVE INTEREST

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Banks 1,843 1,295 548 42.3%

Customers 1,135 1,295 -160 -12.4%

Total negative interest expense 2,978 2,590 388 15.0%

Banks 1,065 314 751 239.2%

Customers 5 20 -15 -75.0%

Total expense for negative interest income 1,070 334 736 220.4%

net negative interest income and expense 1,908 2,256 -348 -15.4%

5 In particular, a variable part of the liquidity in excess of the mandatory reserve held by the credit institutions with 
the ECB, up to a threshold determined by the mandatory reserves multiplied by six, is exempt from the application 
of the deposit facility rate, which is currently at -0.5%, and is remunerated at 0%.

4.2 Net income from trading activities and dividends
Net income from trading activities and dividends is composed of the net income on financial as-
sets and liabilities held for trading and other assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, 
realised gains and losses from the disposal of financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income and financial assets measured at amortised cost, dividends and any gain or 
loss on hedging.

NET RESULT OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS (€ MILLION)

At the end of the first quarter of 2022, the item yielded a positive contribution of 4.6 million euros, 
sharply increasing compared to the same period of the previous year.
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NET RESULT OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Dividends and income on uCITS 159 193 -34 -17.6%

Trading of financial assets and equity derivatives -49 -158 109 -69.0%

Trading of financial assets and derivatives on debt 
securities and interest rates -25 -23 -2 8.7%

Trading of UCITS units 8 18 -10 -55.6%

Securities transactions -66 -163 97 -59.5%

Currency and currency derivative transactions 787 956 -169 -17.7%

net income (loss) from trading activities 721 793 -72 -9.1%

Equity securities and UCITS -796 -270 -526 194.8%

Debt securities 36 76 -40 -52.6%

Financial Advisors’ policies 37 -48 85 -177.1%

net income (loss) of assets mandatorily measured  
at fair value through profit and loss -723 -242 -481 198.8%

net income (loss) from hedging 4,475 776 3,699 n.a.

Debt securities -9 1,429 -1,438 -100.6%

Gains (losses) from disposal on HTC and HTCS debt 
securities -9 1,429 -1,438 -100.6%

net result of financial operations 4,623 2,949 1,674 56.8%

Net income from trading activities amounted to 0.7 million euros, due to a slight decline in the 
contribution of currency operations.
Outside the trading book, net result of assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit 
or loss was negative for 0.7 million euros, essentially due to the adjustment of the fair value of the 
significant investment in the Forward Fund, analysed in detail in the Annual Integrated Report 20216.
Net result from hedging was positive for 4.5 million euros, up sharply from the previous year (+3.7 
million euros), owing to the early closure of asset swap transactions, following the disposal of the 
underlying security.
Treasury management of debt securities allocated to the HTCS and HTC portfolios did not gen-
erate significant profits during the quarter, compared to a contribution of 1.4 million euros in the 
first quarter of 2021.

6 For further details on the restructuring transaction of a portfolio of senior bonds issued by some special purpose 
vehicles for healthcare receivable securitisation that Banca Generali acquired from its customers and concur-
rently transferred to the Forward Fund, by subscribing its units, reference should be made to the Annual Integrat-
ed Report 2021, and particularly Part E of the Notes and Comments to the Consolidated and Separate Financial 
Statements.

4.3 Fee income
Fee income amounted to 258.3 million euros, markedly declining compared to the first quarter 
of 2021 (-22.3%) as a result of the strong decline in variable fees (-87.7%). Within this aggregate, 
recurring fees continued to rise significantly (+10.6%), with merely a slight decrease compared to 
the peak of the fourth quarter of 2021, thus confirming their resilience despite the current difficult 
market scenario.

FEE INCOME

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Underwriting fees 8,757 9,222 -465 -5.0%

Management fees 209,856 187,428 22,428 12.0%

Fees for other services 25,996 24,506 1,490 6.1%

Recurring fees 244,609 221,156 23,453 10.6%

Performance fees 13,667 111,037 -97,370 -87.7%

Total fee income 258,276 332,193 -73,917 -22.3%
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The growth of recurring fees was driven by the significant increase in management fees, which 
grew by 12.0% thanks to the increase in average assets under management compared to the first 
quarter of 2021 (+8.4%), the progress of managed solutions and the constant commitment to diver-
sifying and protecting customer investments.

Fees for other banking and financial services increased by 6.1%, mainly as a result of net inflows 
generated by Assets under Advisory (+15.9%), whereas the retail brokerage activities declined. 
Worth of mention is the contribution of Assets under Advisory, with AUM that, despite the se-
vere market conditions, stood at 7.1 billion euros at the end of the first quarter of 2022, compared 
to 6.5 billion euros at the end of the first quarter of 2021 (+9%).
The performance of underwriting fees (front) benefited instead of the robust expansion of the 
placement of certificates, which reached 5.7 million euros, up 60.9% compared to the first quarter 
of 2021, despite a drop in income arising from the placement of UCITS (-47.5%).

BREAKDOWN OF FEE INCOME (€ MILLION)

Fee income from the solicitation of investment and asset management of households reached 
232.3 million euros, with an 11.2% increase compared to the first quarter of 2021, net of the afore-
mentioned non-recurring component.

ASSET MANAGEMENT FEE INCOME

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

1. Collective portfolio management 99,944 183,107 -83,163 -45.4%

2. Individual portfolio management 23,630 21,726 1,904 8.8%

Fees for portfolio management 123,574 204,833 -81,259 -39.7%

1. Placement of UCITS 36,105 34,221 1,884 5.5%

 - of which:  underwriting of UCITS promoted  
by the Group 1,283 2,622 -1,339 -51.1%

2. Placement of bonds and equity securities 6,201 3,802 2,399 63.1%

 – of which: certificates 5,739 3,566 2,173 60.9%

3.  Distribution of third-party asset management 
products (GPM/GPF, pension funds) 252 222 30 13.5%

4. Distribution of third-party insurance products 65,993 64,435 1,558 2.4%

5. Distribution of other third-party financial products 155 174 -19 -10.9%

Fees for the placement and distribution of financial 
services

108,706 102,854 5,852 5.7%

Asset management fee income 232,280 307,687 -75,407 -24.5%

Fee income from distribution of insurance products continued to progress steadily (+2.4% com-
pared to 2021), albeit at a slower pace compared to the overall increase in average AUM in this 
segment (+4.0%), and particularly in manages solutions.
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With regard to the Sicavs promoted by the Banking Group, management fees — net of the effect 
of non-recurring performance components — grew by 19.7% compared to 2021, thanks to the con-
stant success of the Lux IM Sicav, which reported 15.7 billion euro AUM (of which 7.0 billion euros 
referring to retail funds placed by the Financial Advisor network).

Fees for the placement of UCITS amounted to 36.1 million euros, with an increase of 5.5% on 2021 
that showed the constant demand by customers for à-la-carte funds and Sicavs.

The placement of certificates grew compared to the first quarter of 2021 (+60.9%), which had been 
still impacted by the pandemic effects, but declined slightly compared to the peak reached in the 
fourth quarter of 2021.

Fee income for other services, of a banking and financial nature, amounted to 26 million euros 
thanks to the robust growth in Assets under Advisory (+15.9%), whereas fees for trading remained 
virtually stable (-1.9%).

FEE INCOME FOR OTHER SERVICES

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Fees for trading and custody 11,283 11,498 -215 -1.9%

Investment advisory fees 11,219 9,679 1,540 15.9%

Fees for collection and payment services 1,092 999 93 9.3%

Fee income and account-keeping expenses 1,293 1,324 -31 -2.3%

Fees for other services 1,109 1,006 103 10.2%

Total fee income for other services 25,996 24,506 1,490 6.1%

7 In order to ensure a better understanding of operating performance, in the reclassified consolidated Profit and 
Loss Account the provisions for incentives related to sales and recruitment plans have been reclassified within 
the net fee aggregate. As a result, net provisions were restated net of these items for an amount of 4.3 million 
euros for 2022 and 3.3 million euros for 2021.

4.4 Fee expense
Fee expense, including fee provisions7, amounted to 124.6 million euros. The 6.5% increase for the 
period was more modest than that of recurring fee income.
The Bank’s total payout ratio to total fee income (net of performance fees) was thus 51.0% com-
pared to 52.9% for the first quarter of 2021.

FEE EXPENSE

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Fees for off-premises offer 110,107 103,794 6,313 6.1%

Ordinary payout 85,670 81,025 4,645 5.7%

Extraordinary payout 24,437 22,769 1,668 7.3%

Other fees 14,540 13,222 1,318 10.0%

Fees for portfolio management 9,589 8,480 1,109 13.1%

Fees for trading in securities and custody 2,801 3,021 -220 -7.3%

Fees for collection and payment services 991 896 95 10.6%

Fees for other services 1,159 825 334 40.5%

Total fee expense 124,647 117,016 7,631 6.5%

Fee expense for off-premises offer paid to the Financial Advisor network amounted to 110.1 mil-
lion euros, up 6.3 million euros compared to the same period of 2021 (+6.1%), mainly attributable 
to the increase in ordinary payout (+4.6 million euros), driven by management fees and, to a lesser 
extent, to incentive fees (+1.7 million euros).
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Fees for portfolio management stood at 9.6 million euros and mostly referred to administration 
and third-party management fees incurred by the Group’s management company for the manage-
ment of the Sicavs under administration.

Other fee expense for other banking and financial services totalled 5.0 million euros, slightly 
increasing compared to the same period of 2021 (+4.4%), as a result of interbank charges and other 
advisory services acquired.

QUARTERLY NET FEES (€ MILLION)

8 Recurring operating expenses net of costs related to sales personnel, amounting to 5.3 million euros at 31 March 
2022 (4.7 million euros in the first quarter of 2021).

9 One-off operating charges amounted to 0.5 million euros and included the costs for M&A transactions (0.3 million 
euros) and for the amortisation of intangible assets arising from the acquisition of Nextam and Valeur (0.2 million 
euros). The comparison data for the first quarter of 2021 was restated and amounted to 0.1 million euros. The re-
statement was made to include the costs associated with the incorporation and start of operations of BG Suisse 
into the scope of recurring expenses.

10 The cost/income ratio measures the ratio of operating expenses to net operating income. The adjusted cost/
income ratio is stated net of performance fees, charges related to the banking system reclassified to a separate 
item and the non-recurring items (operating income and expenses) for an amount of 0.5 million euros for the first 
quarter of 2022 (0.1 million euros for the first quarter of 2021). The indicator has been restated from the previous 
quarters to also include the aggregate of adjustments of property, equipment and intangible assets

4.5 Operating expenses
Operating expenses amounted to 59.9 million euros (+7.0%), confirming the thorough cost disci-
pline and the operating leverage potential of the Bank’s business model.
‘Core’ operating expenses8 totalled 54.2 million euros, marking a 5.9% growth9, which was fully in 
line with the targets of the new three-year 2022-2024 Plan and reflected the charges borne for the 
acquisition of BG Suisse personnel and technological infrastructure and the IT expenses linked to 
the launch of Banca Generali’s new data driven digital development projects and of its open bank 
infrastructure.
The ratio of total operating expenses to total assets was approximately 29 bps, in line with the 
figure for the previous year, whereas the cost/income ratio, adjusted10 for non-recurring items, 
remained at best practice level, decreasing to 40.4% (37.3% on a reported basis).

OPERATING EXPENSES

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Staff expenses 28,744 26,441 2,303 8.7%

General and administrative expenses  
and other net income 22,504 21,384 1,120 5.2%

Net adjustments of property, equipment  
and intangible assets 8,683 8,207 476 5.8%

Operating expenses 59,931 56,032 3,899 7.0%
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OPERATING COST STRUCTURE (€ MILLION)

Within the aggregate, staff expenses, including employees, interim staff and directors, amounted 
to 28.7 million euros, increasing by 2.3 million euros (+8.7%), as a result of new staff acquired from 
BG Suisse (+0.8 million euros), the internal growth of the Group’s headcount and, to a lesser extent, 
variable remuneration (+0.7 million euros).

STAFF EXPENSES

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

1) Employees 28,328 26,061 2,267 8.7%

 Ordinary remuneration 20,886 19,125 1,761 9.2%

 Variable remuneration and incentives 6,135 5,422 713 13.2%

 Other employee benefits 1,307 1,514 -207 -13.7%

2) Other staff -21 -39 18 -46.2%

3) Directors and Auditors 437 419 18 4.3%

Total 28,744 26,441 2,303 8.7%

Group’s employees totalled 1,006 at the end of the quarter, 26 more compared to the same period of 
2021 (+2.4%), whereas the average quarterly headcount rose modestly by 54.

EMPLOYEES

31.03.2022 31.03.2021 

CHANGE

31.12.2021

WEIGHTED AVERAGE (*)

AMOUNT  % 2022 2021

Managers 69 65 4 6.2% 67 68 65

Executives 340 322 18 5.6% 337 339 322

– 3rd and 4th level executives 183 174 9 5.2% 184 184 175

– 1st and 2nd level executives 157 148 9 6.1% 153 132 147

 Other employees 597 593 4 0.7% 582 590 555

 Total 1,006 980 26 2.7% 986 996 942

(+) Quarterly weighted average, with part-time employees considered at 50% by convention.

Other general and administrative expenses and other net income amounted to 22.5 million eu-
ros, with a 1.1 million euro increase compared to the previous year (+5.2%), also largely attributable 
to the effect of the start-up charges of BG Suisse and to infrastructural projects.
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4.6 Net provisions

11 Fee provisions, which amounted to 4.3 million euros (3.3 million euros in 2021), are recognised under the fee 
expense aggregate.

12 The discount rate applied to actuarial provisions is determined on the basis of the annual average EURIRS rates 
applicable to the average life of the population, increased by the spread between the ten-year BTP and ten-year 
EURIRS. The increase in the rate used therefore reflected the increase in spreads on government bonds, during 
the period June 2021-March 2022 (1.387%) compared to the previous assessment made in the March 2021-De-
cember 2021 period (1.0266%).

13 On the basis of observations of the average retirement age over a 5-year time horizon, the estimated age for Finan-
cial Advisors was raised to about 70, an increase of two years over the estimate based on the legal parameters.

Net provisions not related to fees11 amounted to 5.0 million euros, down 6.3 million euros compared 
to the previous year, mainly due to lower provisions for contractual commitments to the sales net-
work (-11.5 million euros), partly offset by the increase in other provisions for risks and contingencies.

The decrease in provisions for contractual indemnities to the sales network was largely due to the 
following factors:
> the suspension of the Framework Loyalty Programme for the Financial Advisor network, for 

which the sixth 2022-2026 cycle was not activated, and which in the previous cycle had record-
ed net provisions of 8.9 million euros;

> the change in the financial and demographic parameters used to assess actuarial provisions, 
which resulted in a lower charge of 2.3 million euros, due to the combined effect of the rise in 
discount rates used to assess actuarial provisions1213 (-6.7 million euros), partly offset by the 
greater surplus recorded in the previous year as a result of the adjustment of the retirement 
age of Financial Advisors on the basis of the most recent surveys performed (+4.3 million eu-
ros).

The increase in provisions for risks and contingencies (+3.8 million euros) was essentially due 
to the greater commercial initiatives focusing on customers requested by the sales network and 
which are expected to be implemented in the subsequent quarters of the year.

NET PROVISIONS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Provision for staff liabilities and contingencies 1,161 - 1,161 n.a.

Provision for legal disputes 1,202 1,012 190 18.8%

Provision for contractual indemnities to the sales 
network

-631 10,853 -11,484 -105.8%

Other provisions for liabilities and contingencies 3,267 -529 3,796 n.a.

Guarantees and commitments - -25 25 -100.0%

Total 4,999 11,311 -6,312 -55.8%

4.7 Adjustments
Net adjustments to non-performing loans amounted to 2.2 million euros, significantly increasing 
compared to the same period of the previous year.

NET ADJUSTMENTS TO NON-PERFORMING LOANS

(€ THOUSAND)
VALUE 

ADJUSTMENTS REVERSALS 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 CHANGE

Specific adjustments/reversals -734 150 -584 -27 -557

Non-performing loans of the banking book -520 149 -371 44 -415

Operating loans to customers -214 1 -213 -71 -142

portfolio adjustments/reversals -1,501 20 -1,481 -1,359 -122

Performing debt securities -1,421 - -1,421 413 -1,834

Performing loans to customers and banks -80 20 -60 -1,772 1,712

Total -2,235 170 -2,065 -1,386 -679
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Provisions for expected credit losses (ECLs) on the portfolio of debt securities and on performing 
loans to customers and banks (Stage 1 and Stage 2) showed net adjustments for 1.5 million euros. 
Their ratio to total assets measured at amortised cost (HTC/HTCS) continued to remain very 
modest.
In particular, the debt securities portfolio recorded net adjustments for 1.4 million euros, mainly as 
a result of the expansion of investment volumes and the higher weight of investments in securities 
of financial and corporate issuers.
Specific adjustments totalled 0.6 million euros and referred to new positions classified as unlike-
ly-to-pay and past-due (0.4 million euros) and the impairment or write-off of past advances to Fi-
nancial Advisors and operating receivables for services rendered to customers (0.2 million euros).

4.8 Contributions and charges related to the banking 
system

In accordance with the international accounting standards (IFRIC 21) and the Bank of Italy’s tech-
nical standards, as at 31 March 2022 the expenses related to the contributions to the Italian 
National Resolution and Interbank Deposit Protection Funds consisted solely of the ordinary 
contributions due to the Single Resolution Fund in the amount of 5.9 million euros, up sharply on 
the previous year (+1.3 million euros or 27.1%).

4.9 Income taxes
Income taxes for the reporting period on a current and deferred basis were estimated at 20.0 
million euros, down 11.0 million euros compared to estimated taxes at the end of the same period 
of 2021.
The estimated total tax rate was 22.7%, up compared to the same period of the previous year 
(18.6%), chiefly due to the decline in the share of profits generated abroad.

INCOME TAXES

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Current taxes for the period -20,789 -36,123 15,334 -42.4%

Prior years’ taxes - 34 -34 -100.0%

Changes of prepaid taxation (+/-) 174 3,248 -3,074 -95%

Changes of deferred taxation (+/-) 617 1,839 -1,222 -66%

Total -19,998 -31,002 11,004 -35.5%

4.10 Earnings per Share
The first quarter of 2022 closed with basic net earnings per share of 0.6 euros.

31.03.2022 31.03.2021

 CHANGE 

 AMOUNT  % 

Net profit for the period (€ thousand) 68,299 135,426 -67,127 -49.6%

Earnings attributable to ordinary shares (€ thousand) 68,299 135,426 -67,127 -49.6%

Average number of outstanding shares (thousand) 114,632 115,084 -452 -0.4%

EpS - Earnings per share (euros) 0.60 1.18 -0.58 -49.4%
Average number of outstanding shares with diluted 
share capital 114,632 115,084 -452 -0.4%

EpS – Diluted earnings per share (euros) 0.60 1.18 -0.58 -49.4%
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4.11 Comprehensive income
The Banking Group’s comprehensive income is determined by the consolidated net profit and all 
other components that contribute to company performance without being reflected in the Profit 
and Loss Account, such as changes in valuation reserves for securities measured at fair value 
through other comprehensive income.
At the end of the first quarter of 2022, the latter component provided a negative overall contribu-
tion of 6.3 million euros, compared to a net negative change of 1.7 million euros recorded at the end 
of the same period of the previous year.

In detail, HTCS portfolio valuation reserves decreased by 6.9 million euros as a result of the fol-
lowing factors:
> the recognition of net valuation capital losses totalling 9.7 million euros, net of 0.3 million euros 

referring to the reversal of collective reserves;
> the reduction of pre-existing net positive reserves due to re-absorption through profit or loss 

upon realisation (-0.5 million euros);
> a positive net tax effect (+3.3 million euros) associated with the above changes and mainly re-

sulting from a net increase in DTAs.

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

 CHANGE 

 AMOUNT  % 

net profit 68,286 135,444 -67,158 -49.6%

Other income, net of income taxes:

With transfer to profit and loss Account:

Exchange differences 107 - 107 n.a.

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through other comprehensive income -6,946 -1,890 -5,056 268%

Without transfer to profit and loss Account:

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through other comprehensive income 102 71 31 44%

Actuarial gains (losses) from defined benefit 
plans 391 141 250 177%

Total other income, net of income taxes -6,346 -1,678 -4,668 278.2%

Comprehensive income 61,940 133,766 -71,826 -53.7%
Consolidated comprehensive income attributable  
to minority interests 88 35 53 151%

Comprehensive income attributable to the Group 61,852 133,731 -71,879 -53.7%
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5. Balance Sheet and Net 
Equity Aggregates

At the end of the first quarter of 2022, total consolidated assets amounted to 17.0 billion euros, 
increasing by over 0.8 billion euros (+5.1%) compared to the end of 2021.

Total net inflows stood at 15.1 billion euros, up 0.7 billion euros overall, fully due to the growth in 
customers’ current account deposits.
Core loans thus totalled 16.2 billion euros, up 0.8 billion euros (+5.1%).

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS
(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 426,789 415,558 11,231 2.7%

Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 2,643,207 2,543,065 100,142 3.9%

Financial assets measured at amortised cost: 13,127,518 12,447,258 680,260 5.5%

a) loans to banks (*) 2,916,354 2,811,785 104,569 3.7%

b) loans to customers 10,211,164 9,635,473 575,691 6.0%

Equity investments 3,261 2,048 1,213 59.2%

Property, equipment and intangible assets 288,470 295,184 -6,714 -2.3%

Tax receivables 67,233 72,627 -5,394 -7.4%

Other assets 459,153 413,176 45,977 11.1%

HFS assets - 2,694 -2,694 -100.0%

Total assets 17,015,631 16,191,610 824,021 5.1%

(*) Sight deposits with ECB have been reclassified among loans to banks.

NET EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 

31.12.2021
 CHANGE 

 AMOUNT  % 

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost: 15,120,875 14,412,354 708,521 4.9%

a) due to banks 795,433 818,734 -23,301 -2.8%

b) due to customers 14,325,442 13,593,620 731,822 5.4%

Financial liabilities held for trading and hedging 222,931 171,871 51,060 29.7%

Tax liabilities 31,830 28,320 3,510 12.4%

Other liabilities 238,515 242,037 -3,522 -1.5%

HFS liabilities - 318 -318 -100.0%

Special purpose provisions 231,984 230,843 1,141 0.5%

Valuation reserves -5,926 522 -6,448 n.a.

Equity instruments 50,000 50,000 - -

Reserves 948,825 624,033 324,792 52.0%

Share premium reserve 55,860 55,866 -6 -

Share capital 116,852 116,852 - -

Treasury shares (-) -64,816 -64,822 6 -

Net equity attributable to minority interests 402 313 89 28.4%

Net profit (loss) for the period (+/-) 68,299 323,103 -254,804 -78.9%

Total liabilities and net equity 17,015,631 16,191,610 824,021 5.1%



37InTERIM REpORT

BANCA GENERALI S.P.A.

QUARTERLY EVOLUTION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS
(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021 30.09.2021 30.06.2021 31.03.2021 31.12.2020

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 426,789 415,558 39,877 40,766 45,555 48,455

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income 2,643,207 2,543,065 3,305,138 3,522,999 3,411,976 2,730,098

Financial assets measured at amortised cost: 13,127,518 12,447,258 11,461,254 11,308,313 9,889,588 9,657,380

a) loans to banks 2,916,354 2,811,785 2,553,351 2,304,706 1,484,204 1,236,556

b) loans to customers 10,211,164 9,635,473 8,907,903 9,003,607 8,405,384 8,420,824

Equity investments 3,261 2,048 2,158 2,205 1,658 1,717

Property, equipment and intangible assets 288,470 295,184 271,649 277,073 280,322 288,598

Tax receivables 67,233 72,627 89,091 88,545 52,882 49,846

Other assets 459,153 413,176 408,090 443,971 353,403 400,895

HFS assets - 2,694 1,648 1,650 1,847 -

Total assets 17,015,631 16,191,610 15,578,905 15,685,522 14,037,231 13,176,989

LIABILITIES AND NET EQUITY
(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021 30.09.2021 30.06.2021 31.03.2021 31.12.2020

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost: 15,120,875 14,412,354 13,462,819 13,465,086 12,183,528 11,506,596

a) due to banks 795,433 818,734 838,191 877,405 805,612 598,129

b) due to customers 14,325,442 13,593,620 12,624,628 12,587,681 11,377,916 10,908,467

Financial liabilities held for trading and hedging 222,931 171,871 136,860 96,758 78,082 69,404

Tax liabilities 31,830 28,320 57,543 60,595 69,593 42,516

Other liabilities 238,515 242,037 588,253 789,391 184,119 181,697

HFS liabilities - 318 381 284 384 -

Special purpose provisions 231,984 230,843 287,410 282,928 201,785 192,272

Valuation reserves -5,926 522 1,309 2,871 2,444 4,139

Equity 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Reserves 948,825 624,033 615,354 613,397 1,002,866 726,471

Share premium reserve 55,860 55,866 55,825 55,875 57,062 57,062

Share capital 116,852 116,852 116,852 116,852 116,852 116,852

Treasury shares (-) -64,816 -64,822 -64,822 -38,888 -45,185 -45,185

Net equity attributable to minority interests 402 313 258 275 275 246

Net profit (loss) for the period (+/-) 68,299 323,103 270,863 190,098 135,426 274,919

Total liabilities and net equity 17,015,631 16,191,610 15,578,905 15,685,522 14,037,231 13,176,989

5.1 Direct inflows from customers
Total direct inflows from customers amounted to 14.3 billion euros, with an increase of 732 million 
euros (+5.4%) compared to 31 December 2021, chiefly attributable to the rise in the balances of the 
accounts of retail customers.

DUE TO CUSTOMERS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

1. Current accounts and sight deposits 13,744,124 13,231,340 512,784 3.9%

3. Financing 250,549 7,441 243,108 n.a.

 Repurchase agreements 156,371 - 156,371 n.a.

 Other (collateral margins) 94,178 7,441 86,737 n.a.

4. Other debts 330,769 354,839 -24,070 -6.8%

 IFRS 16-related lease liabilities 153,088 156,363 -3,275 -2.1%

 Operating debts to sales network 159,400 157,980 1,420 0.9%

  Other debts (money orders, amounts at the disposal 
of customers) 18,281 40,496 -22,215 -54.9%

Total due to customers 14,325,442 13,593,620 731,822 5.4%
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Inflows from sight deposits, not related to the Assicurazioni Generali Group, rose by nearly 700 
million euros, chiefly generated by inflows from customers included in the Assoreti perimeter 
(+576 million euros) and awaiting reinvestment as part of a specific investment plan.

By contrast, captive inflows generated from the treasury activity of the companies within the As-
sicurazioni Generali Group showed a net decrease of 189 million euros to 384 million euros at the 
end of the period, accounting for 2.7% of total inflows.

INFLOWS FROM CUSTOMERS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021 

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Inflows from Parent Company 38,941 38,848 93 0.2%

Inflows from other subsidiaries of the Generali Group 268,299 455,997 -187,698 -41.2%

IFRS 16-related lease financial liabilities 76,490 77,778 -1,288 -1.7%

Total inflows from Generali Group 383,730 572,623 -188,893 -33.0%

Inflows from other parties 13,941,712 13,020,997 920,715 7.1%

– of which: current accounts 13,437,345 12,737,092 700,253 5.5%

Total inflows from customers 14,325,442 13,593,620 731,822 5.4%

Net inflows from repurchase agreements referred exclusively to short-term repurchase agree-
ments entered into on the MTS Repo market managed by CC&G.

The non-interest-bearing debt position consisted of accounts payable to the sales network for the 
placement of financial products and services, as well as of other sums made available to customers, 
primarily relating to claims settlement activity by the Group’s companies (money orders). This 
segment decreased, mostly as a result of the money orders for claims issued at the end of Decem-
ber on behalf of insurance companies.

5.2 Core loans
Core loans totalled 16.2 billion euros overall, with a net increase of over 791 million euros compared 
to 31 December 2021 (+5.1%).

The investments in the portfolio of financial assets, which grew by over 893 million euros (+8.4%), 
make up the largest component of the aggregate, which, however, was partly offset the reduction 
in loans to banks (-170 million euros), mainly attributable to the decrease in sight deposits with the 
ECB.
Exposures to customers remained virtually stable (+15 million euros).

INTEREST-BEARING FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LOANS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through profit or loss 426,789 415,558 11,231 2.7%

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through other comprehensive income 2,643,207 2,543,065 100,142 3.9%

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 8,465,435 7,683,260 782,175 10.2%

Financial assets 11,535,431 10,641,883 893,548 8.4%

Loans to and deposits with banks (*) 1,955,638 2,125,833 -170,195 -8.0%

Loans to customers 2,430,518 2,415,273 15,245 0.6%

Operating loans and other loans 275,927 222,892 53,035 23.8%

Total core loans 16,197,514 15,405,881 791,633 5.1%

(*) Sight deposits with the ECB included.
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QUARTERLY EVOLUTION OF LOANS (€ MILLION)

31.12.2020 31.03.2021 30.06.2021 30.09.2021 31.12.2021 31.03.2022

Debt securities Interest-bearing 
loans – customers

Interest-bearing 
loans – banks

Other loans
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11,095
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Overall, investments in financial instruments accounted for 71.2% of total core loans, slightly in-
creasing compared to 69.1% at the end of 2021, and continued to be driven by the expansion of the 
portfolio of securities issued by the government and supranational and other public institutions, 
and a careful and prudent direct diversification process regarding investments on debt securities 
issued by credit institutions and, to a lesser extent, other corporate issuers.

FINANCIAL ASSETS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Government securities 8,606,287 8,223,459 382,828 4.7%

Supranational and other public institutions 694,502 577,821 116,681 20.2%

Securities issued by banks 1,194,500 860,285 334,215 38.8%

Securities issued by other issuers 599,266 550,710 48,556 8.8%

Equity securities and other securities 440,876 429,608 11,268 2.6%

Total financial assets 11,535,431 10,641,883 893,548 8.4%

The residual component of equity securities, UCITS and similar securities chiefly referred to the 
investment, for a total of 393 million euros of the units of the Forward Fund, a newly formed Italian 
fund (AIF) managed by Gardant SGR and specialised in illiquid investments14, in which Banca Gen-
erali made a further payment of 17 million euros at the end of the quarter.

Investments concentrated in the held-to-collect (HTC) portfolio, driven by financial assets meas-
ured at amortised cost and held for long-term investment purposes, which amounted to over 8.4 
billion euros at the end of the quarter, equal to 73.4% of total financial asset, increasing by 0.8 billion 
euros (+10.2%).
The held-to-collect-and-sell (HTCS) portfolio, i.e., financial assets measured at fair value with a 
balancing entry to net equity without any particular time constraints, rose more moderately by 0.1 
billion euros (+3.9%).
In the quarter, the Bank actively continued to operate in asset swap derivatives, trading interest 
rate swaps to hedge debt securities, mostly Italian and foreign fixed-rate and index-linked govern-
ment bonds allocated to the HTCS and HTC portfolios.
For each hedging derivative, a specific highly effective fair value hedging relationship is formed.

At the end of the first quarter of 2022, the notional amounts of the hedging derivatives outstanding 
amounted to approximately 2,860.5 million euros, of which 285 million euros relating to the HTCS 

14 For further details on the restructuring transaction of a portfolio of senior bonds issued by some special purpose 
vehicles for healthcare receivable securitisation that Banca Generali acquired from its customers and concur-
rently transferred to the Forward Fund, by subscribing its units, reference should be made to the Financial Report 
2021, specifically to Part E of the Notes and Comments to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, 
and to section “One-off charges” in the Director’s Report.
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portfolio. The asset swap portfolio had a net balance of 2,876 million euros and a fair value of 2,911 
million euros overall.

The overall portfolio remained focused on sovereign debt and increased by nearly 500 million eu-
ros, accounting for 80.6% of total investments in financial instruments, slightly down compared to 
the end of the previous year (82.7%).

The portion of the portfolio invested in Italian government bonds was essentially stable at 5.6 bil-
lion euros (+0.9%), with a ratio to total volumes decreasing to 60.3% compared to 63.2% at the end 
of 2021.
Foreign sovereign debt thus increased by over 452 million euros (+13.9%) to 3,694 million euros, or 
39.7% of the total government portfolio.
At the end of the quarter, this component showed a balanced allocation to the HTC portfolio (1.9 
billion euros) and to the HTCS portfolio (1.7 billion euros), of which it accounted for nearly 75%. 
From a geographical standpoint, the investments were concentrated primarily on EU bonds, with 
a particular focus on the Iberian peninsula, Greece and Eastern countries.

EXPOSURE TO THE SOVEREIGN RISK BY PORTFOLIO

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through profit or loss 25 - 25 n.a.

Financial assets measured at fair value  
through other comprehensive income 2,297,632 2,285,776 11,856 0.5%

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 7,003,132 6,515,504 487,628 7.5%

Total 9,300,789 8,801,280 499,509 5.7%

Total foreign government bonds 3,694,364 3,242,127 452,237 13.9%

Total Italian government bonds 5,606,425 5,559,153 47,272 0.9%

The overall geographical breakdown of the debt securities portfolio indicated therefore a lower 
concentration of investments in Italian securities, which fell from 60.9% at the end of 2021 to 57.5%, 
against an increasing exposure to the Iberian peninsula, primarily represented by government 
bonds, which went from 14.4% to 20.4%.

BREAKDOWN OF FINANCIAL  
ASSETS PORTFOLIO AT 31.03.2022

GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN OF FINANCIAL 
ASSETS PORTFOLIO AT 31.03.2022 
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At the end of the first quarter of 2022, the share of financial assets with a maturity of more than 3 
years was 43.3%, sharply down compared to year-end 2021 (46.4%).
The portfolio of debt securities had an overall average residual life of about 3.7 years. In particu-
lar, the average maturity of the HTC portfolio was 4.5 years, whereas the average maturity of the 
HTCS portfolio increased to 1.1 years.

52.5% of the portfolio was made up of issues with variable-rate or inflation-linked coupons, includ-
ing hedged securities, and 47.5% of fixed-rate issues with zero coupons.

Between 5 and 10 years

Up to 1 year

Between 1 and 3 years

Between 3 and 5 years

37.2%22.0%

21.3% 19.5%
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Loans to customers reached 2,430 million euros, rising slightly by 15 million euros compared to 
year-end 2021 (+0.6%), mainly due to new Lombard loans granted, fully secured by pledges on fi-
nancial instruments, which rose by 52 million euros in the quarter, bringing the total of this type 
of current account exposures to over 1,284 million euros.

LOANS AND OPERATING LOANS AND OTHER LOANS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Current accounts 1,589,565 1,567,177 22,388 1.4%

Mortgages and personal loans 835,159 843,271 -8,112 -1.0%

Other financing and loans not in current accounts 5,794 4,825 969 20.1%

RRPs with CC&G on MTS REPO - - - n.a.

Total loans 2,430,518 2,415,273 15,245 0.6%

Operating loans to management companies 170,962 157,646 13,316 8.4%

Sums advanced to Financial Advisors 65,770 31,119 34,651 111.3%

Stock exchange interest-bearing daily margin 8,320 2,257 6,063 268.6%

Charges to be debited and other loans 18,920 21,816 -2,896 -13.3%

Operating loans and other loans 263,972 212,838 51,134 24.0%

Operating loans and other loans increased (+24.0%), driven by advance payments to the sales 
networks in relation to the results achieved in the previous period, and to a lesser extent to com-
mercial loans for the placement and distribution of financial and insurance products.

Net non-performing exposures on loans to customers amounted to 29.4 million euros, or 1.21% of 
total loans reported in the table above.
The aggregate includes all the exposures originating in the portfolio of Banca del Gottardo Italia, 
fully covered by the loan indemnity granted by BSI S.A. (now EFG Bank AG) upon the sale of the 
said company and chiefly secured to that end by cash collateral payments by the counterparty.
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Net of this aggregate, non-performing exposures on loans to customers amounted to 11.3 million 
euros and consisted for nearly 95% of credit facilities secured by financial collaterals mainly in 
the form of pledges on financial instruments and/or similar products, such as mandate to policy 
redemption.
Unsecured exposures on loans to customers, for which risk is effectively borne by the Bank, 
amounted to just 1.2 million euros, or around 0.05% of total loans to customers.

The portfolio of non-performing loans (loans to customers excluding performing loans and secu-
rities) decreased by 2.4 million euros, mostly attributable to the growth of positions past due or 
expired (-4.2 million euros), partly offset by the increase of unlikely-to-pay and past-due positions.

NON-PERFORMING EXPOSURES

(€ THOUSAND)

31.03.2022 31.12.2021 CHANGE

BAD LOANS
UNLIKELY 

TO PAY

PAST-DUE 
AND/OR 

EXPIRED 
EXPOSURES TOTAL BAD LOANS

UNLIKELY  
TO PAY

PAST-DUE 
AND/OR 

EXPIRED 
EXPOSURES TOTAL DELTA CHANGE %

Gross exposure 28,730 8,628 4,426 41,784 28,650 6,751 8,451 43,852 -2,068 -5%

Adjustments 9,682 1,117 1,578 12,377 9,679 994 1,349 12,022 355 3%

Total net exposure 19,048 7,511 2,848 29,407 18,971 5,757 7,102 31,830 -2,423 -8%

Gross exposure 26,158 - - 26,158 26,082 - - 26,082 76 -

Adjustments 8,068 - - 8,068 8,067 - - 8,067 1 -

Exposure guaranteed  
by net indemnity 18,090 - - 18,090 18,015 - - 18,015 75 -

Gross exposure 2,572 8,628 4,426 15,626 2,568 6,751 8,451 17,770 -2,144 -12%

Adjustments 1,614 1,117 1,578 4,309 1,612 994 1,349 3,955 354 9%

Exposure net of 
indemnity 

958 7,511 2,848 11,317 956 5,757 7,102 13,815 -2,498 -18%

net guaranteed exposure 922 7,197 2,005 10,124 921 5,518 6,034 12,473 -2,349 -19%
net exposure not 
guaranteed 36 314 843 1,193 35 239 1,068 1,342 -149 -11%

At 31 March 2022, the interbank position, net of the securities portfolio and operating loans, 
showed a net credit balance of over 1,160 million euros, down compared to a net exposure of 1,307 
million euros at the end of the previous year, mainly due to the reduction in net exposure towards 
central banks (-203 million euros).

NET INTERBANK POSITION

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

1. Repayable on demand 1,372,381 1,593,647 -221,266 -13.9%

 Sight deposits with ECB and Bank of Italy (*) 1,300,457 1,504,015 -203,558 -13.5%

 Transfer accounts 71,924 89,632 -17,708 -19.8%

2. Time deposits 583,257 532,186 51,071 9.6%

 Mandatory reserve 133,103 130,137 2,966 2.3%

 Term deposits 27,235 31,646 -4,411 -13.9%

 Repurchase agreements 199,805 199,805 - -

 Collateral margins 223,114 170,598 52,516 30.8%

Total loans to banks 1,955,638 2,125,833 -170,195 -8.0%

1. Due to Central Banks 688,975 690,725 -1,750 -0.3%

 TLTRO 688,975 690,725 -1,750 -0.3%

2. Due to banks 106,458 128,009 -21,551 -16.8%

 Transfer accounts 64,406 96,022 -31,616 -32.9%

 Repurchase agreements 21,515 11,752 9,763 83.1%

 Collateral margins 2,298 670 1,628 243.0%

 Other debts 18,239 19,565 -1,326 -6.8%

Total due to banks 795,433 818,734 -23,301 -2.8%

net interbank position 1,160,205 1,307,099 -146,894 -11.2%

(*) Reclassified from Item 10 – Sight loans to Central Banks.
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Central bank debt consists of the following three-year financing operations disbursed as part of the 
TLTRO 3 (Targeted Long Term Refinancing Operation) programme:
> TLTRO 3, series IV, in the amount of 500 million euros, disbursed on 24 June 2020 and matur-

ing on 24 June 2023, without prejudice to the possibility of early repayment starting as of the 
end of September 2021;

> TLTRO 3, series VII, in the amount of 200 million euros, disbursed on 24 March 2021 and ma-
turing on 27 March 2024, without prejudice to the possibility of early repayment as of the end 
of March 2022.

Following the modifications to the TLTRO programme approved by the ECB in January 2021, the 
interest rate applicable to each transaction was set at a level equal to the average of the main Eu-
rosystem refinancing operations, currently -0.5%, except for periods from 24 June 2020 to 23 June 
2021 and from 24 June 2021 to 23 June 2022, in which a special interest rate reduced by 50 basis 
points could apply under certain conditions and up to a maximum negative rate of 1%.
In particular, the special interest rate will apply where in the period 23 March 2020–23 March 2021 
(special reference period) and 24 March 2021–24 March 2022 (additional special reference period), 
net eligible loan flows disbursed to households for credit purposes other than home purchases and 
to non-financial companies residing in the Euro area (net lending special) are greater than or equal 
to zero.
It should be noted that at 31 March 2022 Banca Generali was well above the targets.

5.3 Provisions
Special purpose provisions amounted to nearly 232 million euros overall, with no significant chang-
es compared to the previous year (+0.5%) and mainly refer to provisions for contractual indemni-
ties to the sales network.

PROVISIONS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Provision for termination indemnity 4,215 4,335 -120 -2.8%

Provisions for guarantees issued and commitments 54 43 11 25.6%

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 2,532 2,974 -442 -14.9%

Other provisions for liabilities and contingencies 225,183 223,491 1,692 0.8%

Provisions for staff expenses 16,903 15,656 1,247 8.0%

Provision for the redundancy incentive plan 2,462 2,462 - -

Provisions for legal disputes 15,932 16,067 -135 -0.8%

Provisions for contractual indemnities to the sales 
network 146,212 147,070 -858 -0.6%

Provisions for sales network incentives 30,640 31,270 -630 -2.0%

Provisions for tax and contributions/pension disputes 7,725 8,056 -331 -4.1%

Other provisions for liabilities and contingencies 5,309 2,910 2,399 82.4%

Total funds 231,984 230,843 1,141 0.5%

Contractual indemnities referred to:
> provisions to cover Financial Advisor termination indemnities provided for under Article 1751 

of the Italian Civil Code, assessed on an actuarial basis, in the amount of 81.7 million euros;
> other indemnities relating to termination of the agency or management position (management 

development indemnity, portfolio development indemnity, retirement eligibility bonus) of 31.3 
million euros;

> the provision for the service of the annual cycles of the 2017-2026 Framework Loyalty Pro-
gramme for the Sales Network, in the amount of 33.2 million euros.

It should be noted that the bank decided to suspend the implementation of the above framework 
programme and the sixth cycle for 2022-2026 therefore was not activated. The provisions relating 
to the latter cycle refer to 50% of the accrued indemnity to be paid in cash, whereas the portion 
payable in Banca Generali shares has been accounted for pursuant to IFRS 2.
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The 0.8 million euro decrease in actuarial provisions was due to the effect of the lower discount 
rates, which had an impact of 4.7 million euros, virtually offsetting the growth of relevant incentive 
fees.

Accruals to other provisions for liabilities and contingencies also included amounts allocated to 
account for tax disputes totalling 7.6 million euros, unchanged on year-end of 2021, in the absence 
of substantial progress of the exchange underway with the Italian Agency of Revenues15.

15 In this regard, reference should be made to the Annual Integrated Report 2021.

Tax dispute

The following is a summary of the income tax dispute in the first quarter of 2022. The Annual Inte-
grated Report 2021 may be consulted for further information.

The audit begun in March 2020 by the Trieste Financial Police Unit of the Finance Police was defin-
itively concluded on 15 March 2022 with the service of an auditors’ report on tax periods 2017-2019, 
containing allegations substantially similar to those of the previous auditors’ report on tax periods 
2015-2016, served on 9 December 2021.

Discussions continued with the Regional Department for Friuli-Venezia Giulia (DRE FVG) of the 
Italian Agency of Revenue following the invitation to appear served on 24 November 2021, prelimi-
nary to the launch of the assessment with settlement procedure for the 2014 tax period.
In this notice, DRE FVG had redetermined its claims with regard to tax period 2014, claiming 
greater taxable income from the Bank of approximately 90.4 million euros, of which 86.8 mil-
lion euros relating to transfer pricing allegations, drawn from the aforementioned auditors’ 
report by the Finance Police, and 3.6 million euros, mostly arising from a previous 2017 audi-
tors’ report.
However, on 24 March 2022, DRE FVG served, for that same year, two executive assessment notic-
es, concerning IRES (corporate income tax) and IRAP (regional business tax), setting forth total 
claims of approximately 36 million euros (inclusive of interest of 7.8 million euros), in addition to 
approximately 21 million euros of penalties, calculated at the maximum amount.
It should be noted that DRE FVG had until 26 March to serve the assessment notice for the 2014 
period since the term of assessment for that tax period expired, as extended by two years following 
the enactment of the measures on tax amnesty and further extended by 85 days pursuant to Arti-
cle 67 of Decree Law 18 of 17 March 2020 in connection with the Covid-19 emergency (“Cure Italy” 
Decree, converted into law, with amendments, by Law 27 of 24 April 2020).
Following the receipt of the assessment notice, the Bank will lodge an appeal against the assess-
ment within 60 days. Within the framework of the appeal procedure, an advance of one-third of the 
amounts due by way of tax and interest is to be paid. Discussions are still underway with DRE FVG 
to reach a possible agreement and assess the Bank’s position.

With the support of an opinion from a qualified law firm, the company continues to regard the 
revenue authority’s claims as substantially unfounded and to believe that this position will be ac-
knowledged in the tax proceeding. In any case, pending the commencement of the proceeding, 
discussions with DRE FVG continue in order to reach a possible agreement.

5.4 Net equity and regulatory aggregates
At 31 March 2022, the Banking Group’s consolidated net equity, including net profit for the period, 
exceeded 1,169 million euros.
This aggregate also includes 227.9 million euros for the 2021 dividend resolved upon by the Board 
of Directors on 9 March 2022 and approved by the General Shareholders’ Meeting on 21 April 2022, 
which will be paid partly in May 2022 and partly in February 2023.
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CONSOLIDATED NET EQUITY

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

 CHANGE 

 AMOUNT  % 

Share capital 116,852 116,852 - -

Share premium reserve 55,860 55,866 -6 -

Reserves 948,825 624,033 324,792 52.0%

(Treasury shares) -64,816 -64,822 6 -

Valuation reserves -5,926 522 -6,448 n.a.

Equity instruments 50,000 50,000 - -

Net profit (loss) for the period 68,299 323,103 -254,804 -78.9%

Group net equity 1,169,094 1,105,554 63,540 5.7%

Net equity attributable to minority interests 402 313 89 28.4%

Consolidated net equity 1,169,496 1,105,867 63,629 5.8%

The 63.6 million euro change in equity in the first quarter of 2022 was chiefly attributable to the 
consolidated net profit for the period and, to a lesser extent, to other components such as the de-
cline in valuation reserves taken to other comprehensive income (OCI) and the change in reserves 
for share-based payments (IFRS 2), as shown in the following table.

CHANGE IN NET EQUITY

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

net equity at period-start 1,105,867 1,184,504

Provisions for prior year dividends - -379,550

Purchase of treasury shares - -25,984

Change in IFRS 2 reserves 1,656 8,975

Change in OCI valuation reserves -6,347 -3,539

Changes and dividends on AT1 equity instruments - -1,631

Consolidated net profit 68,286 323,107

Other effects 34 -15

net equity at period-end 1,169,496 1,105,867

Change 63,629 -78,637

Fair value valuation reserves for the portfolio of financial assets measured at fair value through 
other comprehensive income (HTCS) showed a net decrease of 6.9 million euros, due to the strong-
er volatility that impacted financial markets as a result of the inflation forecasts and the Ukraine 
crisis.

VALUATION RESERVES

(€ THOUSAND)

31.03.2022 31.12.2021

 
CHANGE

POSITIVE 
RESERVE

NEGATIVE 
RESERVE

NET  
RESERVE

NET  
RESERVE

Valuation reserves - HTCS debt securities 2,596 -6,848 -4,252 2,694 -6,946

Valuation reserves - OCI equity securities 517 -1,252 -735 -837 102

Exchange differences - 444 444 340 104

Actuarial gains (losses) from defined 
benefit plans

- -1,383 -1,383 -1,675 292

Total 3,113 -9,039 -5,926 522 -6,448

Consolidated own funds amounted to 767.2 million euros, up by 8.2 million euros compared to the 
end of the previous year, chiefly due to the regulatory allocation to dividend of the consolidated net 
profit for the period.
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In accordance with the risk profile identified in the Risk Appetite Framework and overall capital 
adequacy, the 2022-2024 dividend policy calls for the distribution of a dividend composed as follows 
to mitigate the effects of the variability of non-recurring components:
> a component calculated at between 70% and 80% of recurring consolidated result;
> a component calculated at between 50% and 100% of non-recurring consolidated result.

For the first quarter of 2022, on the basis of the prudential provisions that require the upper ex-
tremes of the payout to be considered, just the 20% share of the consolidated recurring profit for 
the period has therefore been included in own funds.

CHANGES IN OWN FUNDS

(€ THOUSAND)

Own funds at 31.12.2021 758,963

Estimated regulatory provisions for retained earnings 10,639

Change in IFRS 2 reserves 1,656

Prior years' dividend not paid out 1,332

Change in OCI reserves on HTCS -6,740

Change in IAS 19 OCI reserves 926

Change in goodwill and intangible assets (net of related DTLs) 2,457

Excess DTAs through P&L arising on temporary differences 10

Negative prudential filters (prudent valuation - simplified method) -107

Other effects (other reserves) -1,932

Total changes in Tier 1 capital 8,241

Total changes in Tier 2 capital -

Own funds at 31.03.2022 767,204

Change 8,241

OWN FUNDS AND CAPITAL RATIOS

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.12.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1) 717,204 708,963 8,241 1.16%

Additional Tier 1 capital (AT1) 50,000 50,000 - -

Tier 2 capital (T2) - - - n.a.

Total Own funds 767,204 758,963 8,241 1.09%

Credit and counterparty risk 269,189 263,618 5,571 2.11%

Market risk 39 26 13 49.29%

Operating risk 85,227 85,227 - -

Total absorbed capital (pillar I) 354,454 348,870 5,584 1.60%

Total SREp minimum requirements (pillar II) 524,592 516,328 8,264 1.60%

Excess over SREP minimum requirements 242,612 242,635 -23 -0.01%

Risk-weighted assets 4,430,674 4,360,877 69,797 1.60%

CET1/Risk-weighted assets 16.2% 16.3% -0.1% -0.4%

Tier 1/Risk-weighted assets 17.3% 17.4% -0.1% -0.5%

Total own funds/Risk-weighted assets 
(Total Capital Ratio) 17.3% 17.4% -0.1% -0.5%

Capital absorption increased by 5.6 million euros (+1.6%) due mainly to the expansion of exposures 
to companies and retail exposures (+5.3 million euros), partly offset by lower absorption of expo-
sures towards UCITS (-2.8 million euros).

At the end of the period, CET1 ratio reached 16.2%, compared to a minimum requirement of 7.75%, 
and Total Capital Ratio (TCR) reached 17.3%, compared to the SREP minimum requirement of 
11.84%.
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In this regard, it should be noted that the company did not elect to apply the optional transition-
al schemes introduced in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No. 2020/873, published in the 
OJEU on 26 June 2020, in relation to the Covid-19 emergency:
> new IFRS 9 phase-in rules on own funds that allow the greater collective adjustments to per-

forming positions (Stage 1 and Stage 2) recognised compared to 1 January 2021 to be sterilised 
during the 2021-2024 period;

> the introduction of a new phase-in filter until 31 December 2022, to exclude from the calculation 
of CET1 the amount of unrealised profits and losses on exposures towards administrations and 
public entities recognised since 31 December 2019;

The Bank’s liquidity ratios also remained at excellent levels, with the Liquidity Coverage Ratio 
(LCR) at 404% and Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) at 221%. The Bank’s leverage ratio stood at 
4.43%.

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT BETWEEN PARENT COMPANY BANCA GENERALI’S NET EQUITY AND 
CONSOLIDATED NET EQUITY

(€ THOUSAND)

31.03.2022

SHARE 
CAPITAL AND 

RESERVES NET PROFIT NET EQUITY

net equity of Banca Generali 1,007,331 89,721 1,097,052

Differences between net equity and book value  
of companies consolidated using the line-by-line method: 64,748 - 64,748

– profit carried forward of consolidated companies 56,142  56,142

– goodwill 8,707 - 8,707

– other changes -101 - -101

Dividends from consolidated companies - 48,515 48,515

Consolidated companies’ result for the period 36,783 -69,783 -33,000

Net profit attributable to minority interests 415 -13 402

Result of associates valued at equity -421 -52 -473

Valuation reserves - consolidated companies 1,319 - 1,319

Goodwill -8,707 - -8,707

Consolidation adjustments -271 -89 -360

net equity of the Banking Group 1,101,197 68,299 1,169,496
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6. Performance 
of Group Companies

16 In order to ensure a better understanding of operating performance, in the Profit and Loss Account the provisions 
for sales incentives and recruitment plans have been reclassified within the net fee aggregate. As a result, net 
provisions were restated net of these items for an amount of 4.4 million euros for 2022 and 3.3 million euros for 
2021.

6.1 Performance of Banca Generali S.p.A.
Banca Generali closed the first quarter of 2022 with net profit of 89.7 million euros, down compared 
to 162.2 million euros at the end of the same period of the previous year, chiefly due to the lower 
contribution of dividends distributed in advance and at the end of the previous period by the Lux-
embourg subsidiary BG Fund Management Luxembourg S.A., which decreased from 151.6 million 
euros to 69.8 million euros.

Reclassified net banking income16, net of the dividends from the Banking Group’s equity invest-
ments, rose moderately by approximately 7.3 million euros (+8.0%) compared to the same period 
of the previous year. This increase was attributable to both the increase in net fees (+4.9 million 
euros) and in net income from trading activities (+1.7 million euros).

INCOME STATEMENT

(€ THOUSAND) 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

CHANGE

 AMOUNT  % 

net interest income 22,667 21,909 758 3.5%

Net income (loss) from trading activities 4,484 2,770 1,714 61.9%

Dividends 69,942 151,743 -81,801 -53.9%

 of which: dividends from equity investments 69,783 151,550 -81,767 -54.0%

net financial income 97,093 176,422 -79,329 -45.0%

Fee income 186,872 175,471 11,401 6.5%

Fee expense -115,112 -108,595 -6,517 6.0%

net fees 71,760 66,876 4,884 7.3%

net banking income 168,853 243,298 -74,445 -30.6%

Staff expenses -24,411 -23,479 -932 4.0%

Other general and administrative expenses  
(net of duty recovery) -21,953 -21,424 -529 2.5%

Net adjustments of property, equipment  
and intangible assets -8,214 -7,774 -440 5.7%

Other operating expenses/income 999 985 14 1.4%

net operating expenses -53,579 -51,692 -1,887 3.7%

Operating result 115,274 191,606 -76,332 -39.8%

Net adjustments for non-performing loans -2,066 -1,386 -680 49.1%

Net provisions -4,999 -11,310 6,311 -55.8%

Contributions and charges related to the banking 
system -5,882 -4,629 -1,253 27.1%

Gains (losses) from the disposal of equity investments 556 - 556 n.a.

Operating profit before taxation 102,883 174,281 -71,398 -41.0%

Income taxes for the period on operating activities -13,162 -12,037 -1,125 9.3%

net profit 89,721 162,244 -72,523 -44.7%

Net interest income showed a net increase of 0.8 million euros, due to the higher interest on finan-
cial assets (+0.4 million euros) and loans to customers (+0.6 million euros), partially offset by the 
greater repurchase agreement business with banks at negative rates (-0.2 million euros).
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The increase in net fees (+7.3%) to 71.8 million euros at the end of the period was attributed to the 
combined effect of the increase in fee income (+11.4 million euros), particularly on the placement 
of securities and UCITS (+6.0 million euros) and distribution of third-party financial services (+1.6 
million euros), and the increase in fee expense (+6.5 million euros), with particular regard to fees 
for off-premises offer (+6.3 million euros).

Net operating expenses17 amounted to approximately 53.6 million euros, up 3.7% compared to the 
same period of the previous year.
The cost/income ratio, which measures the ratio of operating expenses (gross of adjustments to prop-
erty, equipment and intangible assets) to net operating income and dividends, amounted to 45.8%.

Provisions, net adjustments and contributions and charges related to the banking system totalled 
12.9 million euros, down 4.4 million euros compared to the same period of 2021, mainly due to lower 
provisions for risks (-6.3 million euros) and the increase in the contributions to the funds for the 
protection of the banking system (+1.3 million euros).

Operating profit before taxation thus amounted to 102.9 million euros, down by 41.0% compared to 
the same period of 2021.

Taxes accrued during the period amounted 13.2 million euros, up by 9.3% compared to the first 
quarter of the previous year, with a total tax rate up from 6.9% at 31 March 2021 to 12.8%, due to the 
lower incidence on profit of dividends from equity investments subject to reduced taxation.

Total AUM managed by the Group on behalf of its customers — which is the figure used for com-
munications to Assoreti — amounted to 82.9 billion euros at 31 March 2022, down 2.0% compared 
to the same period of the previous year. Net inflows reached 1.5 billion euros, down by 12.1% com-
pared to the figures recorded at the end of the same period of 2021.

17 In order to facilitate the understanding of operating performance, in the presentation of the profit and loss ac-
count, taxes recovered from customers have been reclassified to the other administrative expenses aggregate. As 
a result, the other income aggregate was restated net of these items for an amount of 20.5 million euros for 2022 
and 17.1 million euros for 2021. In addition, the costs of the mandatory contributions paid by the Bank, pursuant 
to the DSGD and BRRD for the protection of the banking system (contributions to the Italian Interbank Deposit 
Protection Fund, European Single Resolution Fund and the Italian National Resolution Fund for previous inter-
ventions) have been separated from the administrative expenses aggregate and reclassified to a separate item in 
order to better represent the performance of the costs most closely connected to the Bank’s operating structure.

6.2 Performance of BG Fund Management 
Luxembourg S.A.

BG Fund Management Luxembourg S.A. (hereinafter BGFML) is a company under Luxembourg 
law specialising in the administration and management of the Sicavs promoted by the Banca Gen-
erali Group (Lux IM Sicav and BG Selection Sicav) and the Sicav called BG Alternative, reserved 
for institutional investors.
In March 2020, the management company also acquired delegated management of the Luxem-
bourg Sicav Nextam Partners Sicav, which currently only includes a single residual sub-fund.

BGFML ended the first quarter of 2022 with net profit of 49.9 million euros, down 75.1 million euros 
compared to the same period of the previous year.
Performance fees declined by 97.4 million euros, whereas management fees rose by 14.2 million euros.
Net banking income amounted to 59.4 million euros (-86.2 million euros compared to the same 
period of 2021). Operating expenses were 2.3 million euros (+0.4 million euros), of which 1.4 million 
euros consisted of staff expenses.
The company’s net equity amounted to 76.1 million euros, net of a dividend payout of 69.8 million 
euros, as payment in advance for 2022 and total payment for 2021.
Overall, assets under management at 31 March 2022 amounted to 20,104 million euros, down 1,330 
million euros compared to 21,434 million euros at 31 December 2021.

6.3 Performance of Generfid S.p.A.
Generfid, a company specialising in custodian capacity of assets, ended the first quarter of 2022 
with a slight net profit and net equity amounting to about 0.9 million euros.
Net banking income amounted to approximately 0.4 million euros and virtually covered operating 
expenses.
Assets under management totalled 1,379 million euros (1,394 million euros for 2021).
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6.4 Performance of BG Valeur S.A.

18 At the date of disposal of the interest, a settlement amount of 2.2 million euros was paid to the previous share-
holders compared to 3.4 million euros initially established as earn-out upon acquisition of the Nextam Group. The 
unpaid residual amounting to 1.2 million euros was recognised as extraordinary income. The agreements with the 
key managers remains valid and their employment relationship with the Bank continues.

BG Valeur S.A., which became part of the Banca Generali Group on 15 October 2019, is a private 
banking boutique based in Lugano, Switzerland.

The company ended the first quarter of 2022 with net profit of CHF 7.5 thousand (7.2 thousand 
euros), calculated based on local GAAP.
Revenues generated mainly from asset management and advisory services amounted to approx-
imately CHF 2.3 million, whereas operating expenses totalled CHF 2.1 million (of which CHF 1.8 
million staff expenses).
BG Valeur S.A.’s net equity recognised in its statutory financial statements totalled CHF 3.0 million 
at 31 March 2022.

At 31 March 2022, assets under management amounted to 1,100 million euros, up compared to 1,081 
million euros at 31 December 2021.

6.5 Performance of BG Suisse S.A.
BG Suisse S.A., a joint-stock company under Swiss law based in Lugano, incorporated by Ban-
ca Generali on 8 October 2021 through an initial contribution of CHF 10 million with the aim of 
creating a new cross-border private service hub able to exploit the Swiss market’s discontinuity 
due to the significant regulatory changes introduced to comply with the European regulations on 
financial services.

To this end, in January 2022, the company filed with the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Au-
thority (FINMA) an application to obtain the banking licence necessary to operate on the Swiss 
market.

In the first three months of 2022, the company — still in its start-up phase — was essentially inac-
tive and closed the quarter with a net loss of CHF 1.6 million (1.5 million euros), calculated based 
on local GAAP.
Operating expenses totalled CHF 1.6 million (of which CHF 0.9 million referring to staff expenses).
BG Suisse S.A.’s net equity recognised in its statutory financial statements stood at CHF 6.1 million 
at 31 March 2022.

6.6 Nextam Partners SIM and Nextam Partners Ltd.
On 20 January 2022, after obtaining prior authorisation by the Bank of Italy, Banca Generali fi-
nalised the sale of an 80.1% interest in the share capital of Nextam Partners SIM S.p.A. to a new 
corporate structure led by the main key manager of the Nextam Group, for a consideration of 1,201 
thousand euros.
The residual equity investment of 19.9% was recognised at 0.5 million euros and, in view of the rela-
tions between the two companies, classified as an equity investment in an associate.

Following the disposal, settlement agreements were executed with some of the previous share-
holders of the Nextam Group with a view to identifying the amounts due to these shareholders in 
relation to the earn-outs provided for in the contract for the acquisition of Nextam Partners and 
to agreeing the termination of the employment relationship between Banca Generali and the main 
key manager of the acquired group18, whereas the employment relationship with the other two key 
managers has been maintained.

Nextam Partners Ltd launched the member’s voluntary liquidation procedure on 16 December 
2020 and was thus fully inactive as of 2021.
The company has a residual net equity of about GBP 196 thousand and the liquidation procedure is 
expected to be completed by the end of the current year.
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7. Basis of Preparation

The Interim Report for the first three months of 2022 was prepared in accordance with the provi-
sions set forth in Article 154-ter, paragraph 5, of Italian Legislative Decree No. 58/98.

In this regard, it should be noted that, as part of the process of transposing Directive No. 2013/50/
EU (Transparency 2), on 16 February 2016 Italian legislators enacted Legislative Decree No. 25, 
which thoroughly amends the aforementioned statute by:
> eliminating the requirement to publish an interim report;
> allowing issuers to continue to disclose to the market — entirely on a voluntary basis — “ad-

ditional periodic financial information” beside the annual and half-year reports, in compliance 
with the principles and application criteria set out by Consob.

With resolution No. 19770 dated 26 October 2016, Consob updated the Rules for Issuers adding 
the new Article 82-ter, which requires listed issuers which have Italy as member state of origin to:
a) publish the intention to disclose additional periodic financial information, specifying the rel-

evant items of information, in a way that the decisions made are clear and stable over time;
b) specify the terms for the approval and the publishing of the additional periodic financial infor-

mation by the competent body;
c) guarantee the coherence and correctness of the additional periodic financial information made 

available to the public and the comparability of the information items with the corresponding 
data contained in the financial report previously made available to the public;

d) ensure rapid, non-discriminatory access which can, with reasonable certainty, guarantee the 
effective circulation of information throughout the European Union.

In accordance with the development of the legal framework and in line with its stakeholders’ needs, 
Banca Generali decided to continue to provide its quarterly financial disclosures to the public by 
drawing up the Interim Report.

The Interim Report provides:
a) a general description of the balance sheet situation and profit and loss performance of the issu-

er and its subsidiaries during the period of reference;
b) an illustration of the significant events and transactions that occurred during the period of 

reference and their impact on the balance sheet of the issuer and its subsidiaries.

This document contains the following quantitative data on the balance sheet situation and profit 
and loss performance:
> the consolidated condensed balance sheet at 31 March compared with the figures at the end of 

the previous year;
> the consolidated condensed profit and loss account for the first three months of the year, com-

pared with data for the same period of the previous year;
> the statement of comprehensive income for the first three months of the year, compared with 

data for the same period of the previous year.

The Consolidated Balance Sheet is presented in a format that summarises the primary asset and 
liability items. The Consolidated Profit and Loss Account is presented in a condensed, reclassified 
format and states the intermediate profit margins that make up net profit.
The Report also includes explanatory notes that refer to the accounting standards employed and 
other specific explanatory notes on transactions undertaken during the reporting period.
The amounts included in the Financial Statements and Notes and Comments are expressed in 
thousands of euros, unless otherwise indicated.

The consolidated financial position illustrated in the Interim Report has been prepared according 
to the IASs/IFRSs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted 
by the European Commission in accordance with EC Regulation No. 1606 of 19 July 2002.
However, the Interim Report does not include the Financial Report or certain explanatory notes 
that would be required to represent the financial situation and financial performance for the quar-
ter of Banca Generali S.p.A. and the Banca Generali Group in accordance with the international 
accounting standard applicable to interim financial reporting (IAS 34) adopted by the European 
Union.
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7.1 Accounting Standards
The accounting standards and measurement criteria used are the same as those used to prepare 
the Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2021.

It should be noted that, following the completion of the endorsement procedure, as of 1 January 
2022, several amendments to the IASs/IFRSs and IFRICs were adopted and new IFRICs were 
issued.

INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ENDORSED IN PREVIOUS YEARS AND EFFECTIVE AS 
OF 2022

ENDORSEMENT 
REGULATIONS

PUBLICATION 
DATE

EFFECTIVE  
DATE

Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations;  
IAS 16 Property. Plant and Equipment; IAS 37 Provisions. 
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets; and Annual 
Improvements 2018-2020 (All issued 14 May

2021/1080 02.07.2021 01.01.2022

INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ENDORSED BUT NOT EFFECTIVE YET

ENDORSEMENT 
REGULATIONS

PUBLICATION 
DATE

EFFECTIVE  
DATE

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (issued on 18 May 2017);  
including Amendments to IFRS 17 (issued on 25 June 2020) 2021/2036 23.11.2021 01.01.2023

Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting policies. Changes in 
Accounting Estimates and Errors: Definition of Accounting 
Estimates (issued on 12 February 2021) 

2022/357 03.03.2022 01.01.2023

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements  
and IFRS Practice Statement 2: Disclosure of Accounting 
policies (issued on 12 February 2021) 

2022/357 03.03.2022 01.01.2023

The date of entry into force of some of the already endorsed standards has been postponed until 
subsequent years. The early application option has not been exercised for those standards.
The standards and interpretations that entered into force in 2022 did not have a significant impact 
on the Group’s balance sheet and profit and loss account.

Measurement

The preparation of the Interim Report requires the use of estimates and assumptions that could 
influence the amounts reported in the balance sheet and profit and loss account and the disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities therein.
The estimates and assumptions used are based on the information available on operations and are 
subjective judgements, which may be based on historical trends.
Given their nature, the estimates and assumptions used may vary from year to year, meaning that 
the actual amounts reported herein may differ materially due to changes in the subjective judge-
ments used.

The main areas for which management is required to use subjective judgements include:
> the quantification of allocations for staff incentives and provisions for liabilities and contingen-

cies;
> the quantification of incentives for the distribution network currently being accrued;
> the determination of the fair value of financial instruments and derivatives used for reporting 

purposes;
> the determination of value adjustments and reversals of non-performing loans;
> estimates and assumptions used to determine current and deferred taxation.
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7.2 Consolidated companies and business 
combinations

The companies consolidated by the Group in accordance with IFRS 10 include the Parent Compa-
ny, Banca Generali S.p.A., and the following subsidiaries:

COMPANY NAME REGISTERED OFFICE OPERATING OFFICE
TYPE OF 

CONTROL 

SHAREHOLDING RELATIONSHIP % OF VOTES 
IN ORDINARY 

SHARE- 
HOLDERS’  
MEETINGINVESTOR

% OF 
OWNERSHIP 

INTEREST

Banca Generali S.p.A. Trieste Trieste. Milan  Parent Company
  

BG Fund Management Luxembourg S.A. Luxembourg Luxembourg 1 Banca Generali 100.00% 100.00%

Generfid S.p.A. Milan Milan 1 Banca Generali 100.00% 100.00%

BG Suisse S.A. Lugano Lugano 1 Banca Generali 100.00% 100.00%

Nextam Partners Ltd. in liquidation London London 1 Banca Generali 100.00% 100.00%

BG Valeur S.A. Lugano Lugano 1 Banca Generali 90.1% 90.1%

Legend: type of control:
(1) Control pursuant to Article 2359, paragraph 1(1), of the Italian Civil Code (majority of voting rights at General Shareholders’ Meeting).

The consolidated accounts include the separate accounts of the Parent Company and its subsidiar-
ies at 31 March 2022, properly reclassified and adjusted where necessary to take account of consol-
idation requirements, except for Nextam Partners Ltd, in liquidation procedure, which during the 
quarter was not operating. The most significant intra-Group transactions, influencing both the bal-
ance sheet and profit and loss account, were eliminated. Unreconciled amounts were recognised in 
other assets/liabilities and other revenues/expenses, respectively.

In the first quarter of 2022 the scope of consolidation changed solely as a result of the sale of 80.1% 
of the share capital of the subsidiary Nextam Partners SIM to a group of investors also including 
some of the former partners of the Nextam Group on 20 January 2022.
As a consequence of the loss of control, the company was deconsolidated and the minority interest 
acquired, of 19.9%, was measured at equity.
The comparative financial position and financial performance as at and for the period ended 31 
March 2021 also does not include the equity investment in the Swiss subsidiary BG Suisse, formed 
on 8 October 2021 and still in the start-up phase.

However, the effect of the two acquisitions does not materially impact the Banking Group’s main 
operating aggregates. An analysis of the most significant impacts on the various items of the Profit 
and Loss Account is nonetheless provided in this Interim Report.

Trieste, 13 May 2022

The Board of Directors
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DEClARATIOn puRSuAnT TO ARTIClE 154-BIS, 2nD pARAGRApH, OF lEGISlATIVE DECREE nO. 58 OF 24 FEBRuARY 1998

 
 
 
 
 

Declaration Pursuant to Article 154-bis, Second Paragraph of Legislative 
Decree No. 58 of 24 February 1998 

The undersigned Dr. Tommaso Di Russo, Chief Financial Officer and Manager in charge of 
preparing the financial reports of Banca Generali S.p.A., with headquarters in Trieste, via 
Machiavelli No 4, recorded in the Register of Companies of Trieste to n. 103698, for the intent 
and purpose of article 154-bis, second paragraph, of Legislative Decree 24 February 1998, No 
58, to its knowledge in the position they hold, 

declares 

that the Interim Report on Operations as of 31 March 2022 corresponds to document results, 
books and accounts records. 

Trieste, 13 May 2022 

Dr. Tommaso Di Russo 
Manager charged with preparing 
the company’s financial reports
BANCA GENERALI S.p.A. 

__________________________
 
 

Declaration pursuant to Article 154-bis, 
Second Paragraph, of Legislative Decree 
No. 58 of 24 February 1998



Banca Generali S.p.A.

Registered office
Via Machiavelli 4 - 34132 Trieste - Italy

Share capital
Authorised 119,378,836 euros
Subscribed and paid 116,851,637 euros

Tax code and Trieste register
of companies: 00833240328
VAT number: 01333550323

Company managed and coordinated
by Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A.
Bank which is a member of the Interbank Deposit Protection
Fund Registration
with the bank register of the Bank
of Italy under No. 5358
Parent Company of the Banca Generali Banking Group
registered in the banking group register
ABI code 03075.9

Consultancy and coordination 

Sege S.r.l./zero3zero9 S.r.l.

Layout - t&t

Cover page photograph - Beverly Joubert

Internal photographs - Stefano Guindani





BANCA GENERALI S.P.A.

REGISTERED 
OFFICE

MILAN HEAD 
OFFICE

TRIESTE HEAD 
OFFICE

Via Machiavelli 4 Piazza Tre Torri 1 Via Cavour 5/A
I - 34132 Trieste I - 20145 Milan I - 34132 Trieste

T. +39 02 40826691 T. +39 040 777 111

BANCAGENERALI.COM


